HCA 430 Financial Management & Managed Care in Health Care Organizations
Take Home Problems 2
Take Home Problems 2
SHORT ANSWER
1. List the five key dimensions along which organizations vary in regard to budgeting.
Participation, Budget Model, Budget Detail, Budget Forecast, and Budget Modifications. 

2. What are the major components of the planning/control cycle?
Strategic planning, planning, implementation, and control

3. Discuss the role of strategic planning in the budgeting process? How does it differ from tactical and operational planning?
Strategic planning is an organization’s process of defining its strategy, or direction, and making decisions on allocating its resources to pursue this strategy. Tactical planning is short range planning emphasizing the current operations of various parts of the organization. Short Range is generally defined as a period of time extending about one year or less in the future. Operational planning is the process of linking strategic goals and objectives to tactical goals and objectives. It describes milestones, conditions for success and explains how, or what portion of, a strategic plan will be put into operation during a given operational period.


4. What happens to the present value factor as our discount rate or interest rate increases for a given time period?
If the interest or discount rate increase, it will cause a decrease in present value factor.

5. Define an annuity.
An annuity is a contractual financial product sold by financial institutions that is designed to accept and grow funds from an individual and then, upon annuitization, pay out a stream of payments to the individual at a later point in time

6. Explain the difference between a joint venture and a merger.
A merger is the combination of two or more companies, with one continuing as a legal entity while all others cease to exist; the former company’s assets and liabilities become part of the continuing company. Joint ventures involve the joining together of two or more firms in a project or even in a new company founded jointly by the two companies. In these cases, equity participation and control are decided by mutual agreement in advance of the joint venture.

7. Explain the difference between a horizontal merger and a vertical merger.
Horizontal mergers involve two firms operating in the same kind of business. Vertical mergers involve different stages of production and operations
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Refer to Megatropolis Hospital’s financial statements below for calculating the ratios requested in problems 8 to 
Megatropolis Hospital
Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Revenues, Gains, Other Support
Net patient service revenue	$	1,500,000
Other revenue		   200,000
	Total Revenue		1,700,000
Expenses 
Nursing Services		1,200,000
Administrative Services		200,000
Depreciation		100,000
Other Expenses		     50,000
	Total Expenses		1,550,000

Operating Income		150,000

Investment Income		    50,000

Excess of revenues over expenses		200,000

Increase in Unrestricted Net Assets	$	200,000




Megatropolis Hospital
Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2007 (2006 omitted)
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$	50,000
Net patient receivables		350,000
	Total Current Assets		400,000
Properties and Equipment
Gross properties and equipment	$	900,000
Less accumulated depreciation		475,000
	Net Properties and Equipment		425,000

	Total Assets	$	825,000

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable		200,000
Salaries Payable		   50,000
	Total Current Liabilities		250,000

Notes Payable		200,000
Unrestricted Net Assets		375,000

   Total Liabilities and Net Assets	$	825,000



8. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s operating margin?
Operating Margin = Operating Income Revenue = 150000/1700000 = 0.0882 or 8.82%
9. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s days in accounts receivable?
8.516 days
10. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s long-term debt to net assets ratio?
.053
11. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s age of plant?
4.75 years
12. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s fixed asset turnover ratio?
4
13. What is Megatropolis Hospital’s days of cash on hand?
12.586 days






















Listed below are the balance sheet and statement of operations for Wynn Memorial Nursing Home for 2007 and 2008. 
Use the following information for questions 14, 15 and 16.
Your hospital has been approached by a major HMO to perform all their DRG 209 cases (major joint procedures). They have offered a flat price of $10,000 per case. You have reviewed your charges for DRG 209 during the last year and found the following profile: 
Average Charge	$15,000
Average LOS 		5 Days
		Cost/Charge	Variable Cost %
Routine Charge	$3,600	0.80	60

	   Operating Room	2,657	0.80	80
	   Anesthesiology	293	0.80	80
	   Lab	1,035	0.70	30
	   Radiology	345	0.75	50
	   Medical Supplies	4,524	0.50	90
	   Pharmacy	1,230	0.50	90
	   Other Ancillary	1,316	0.80	60
	Total Ancillary	$11,400	0.75	50

14. In the above data set, assume that the hospital’s cost to charge ratio is 0.80 for routine services and 0.75 for all other ancillary services. Using this information, what would the average cost of DRG 209 be? 
12,000

15. Estimate the variable cost per DRG 209 using the departmental cost/charge ratios and variable cost percentages.
Routine		3600 * .80*.60= $1728
Operating Rm	2657 *.80* .60= 1700
Anesthesiology 293 *.80* .60= 187.52
Lab 1035 X .70 X .30=217.35
Radiology 345 X .75 X .50= 129.37
Medical Supplies 4524 X .50 X .90 =2035.80
Pharmacy 1230 X .50 X .90 =553.50
Other Ancillary 1316 X .80 X.60 =631.68

16. The HMO in the above example has indicated that their doctors use less expensive joint implants. If this less expensive implant is used, your medical supply charges would be reduced by $2,000. What is the estimated reduction in variable cost?	
$900




17. [bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s current ratio.
Current ratio = Current Assets/Current Liabilities = 405/295 = 1.37

18. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s acid (or acid-test) ratio.
(cash + marketable securities)/current liabilities = 1.1875

19. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s days in accounts receivable.

Days in accounts receivable = 365/Receivable turnover ratio
where, 
Receivable turnover ratio = Net Credit Sales/Average Accounts receivable
Receivable turnover ratio = 1600/ ((295+235)/2)
Receivable turnover ratio = 6.0377

Days in accounts receivable = 365/6.0377
Days in accounts receivable = 60.45


20. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s average payment period.




21. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s long-term debt to net assets ratio.

Long-term debt to net assets = total long term liabilities/Net Assets = 20/355 =.06


22. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s net assets to total assets ratio.

Net assets to total assets ratio	0.56


23. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s total asset turnover ratio.
Total Asset turnover ratio = Total Revenue/Total Assets = 1,400/615 = 2.28



24. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s fixed asset turnover ratio.
Fixed asset turnover ratio = Net sales/Average fixed assets 
Fixed asset turnover ratio = 1600/((483+250)/2)

Fixed asset turnover ratio = 4.37

25. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s return on total assets.

Return on total assets	0.1126


26. Compute Wynn Memorial Nursing Home’s operating margin.

Operating Margin	0.0625






Listed below are the industry standards of the above ratios for Wynn Memorial’s peer group. Use this information as you answer problems 28 to 32.

	Nursing Home Financial Ratios–Industry Median

	Current ratio
	1.98

	Acid test ratio
	0.20

	Days in accts receivable
	67.19

	Average payment period
	56.13

	Total asset turnover
	1.02

	Fixed asset turnover
	2.20

	Operating margin
	0.02

	Return on total assets
	0.04

	Long-term debt to net assets
	0.62

	Net assets to total assets
	0.53





27. Comment on Wynn Memorial's liquidity. Cite at least one meaningful ratio to support your observations.
Current ratio is a liquidity ratio. For 2008, the current ratio for is 1.52 (Current ratio=Current assets/Current Liabilities=365/240=1.52. The industry average is 1.98, while Wynn is lower as compared to the industry ratio. 

28. Comment on Wynn Memorial's efficiency in its use of assets. Cite at least one meaningful ratio to support your observations.
For 2008, the total asset turnover for Wynn is (Total Asset turnover ratio= Total revenue/total assets= 1,400/615= 2.28

29. Comment on Wynn Memorial's profitability. Cite at least one meaningful ratio to support your observations.

In present case Profitability ratio of Wynn Memorial nursing home (Operating margin and return on total assets) is almost three time of the industry standard which shows that Wynn Memorial is earning three times of profit as what industry is earning.		

30. Comment on Wynn Memorial's capital structure. Cite at least one meaningful ratio to support your observations.

In present case capital structure ratio of Wynn Memorial nursing home (Long-term debt to total assets) is 1/3rd of the industry standard, it denotes that Wynn Memorial Nursing home uses its internal funds to carry out its operations and does not have excessive dependency on external source of income. lower debt to asset ratio also shows less burden on the company's coffer to pay back the interest.		

31. Listed below are the financial ratios for Calvin Community Clinic. Calvin improved its overall financial condition from 2007 to 2008. Identify these areas of improvement and attempt to explain how this improvement came about.

	Calvin Community Clinic Financial Ratios

	
	2008
	2007

	Current ratio
	2.20
	2.10

	Acid test ratio
	0.25
	0.10

	Days in accts receivable
	45 days
	60 days

	Average payment period
	43 days
	45 days

	Days cash on hand
	15 days
	5 days

	Fixed asset turnover
	3.58
	2.54

	Total asset turnover
	1.10
	1.04

	Operating margin
	0.10
	0.03

	Return on total assets
	0.20
	0.12

	Long-term debt to net assets 
	1.10
	2.18

	Net assets to total asset
	1 
	0 

	Debt service coverage
	3.20
	2.10

	Age of plant
	5.70
	3.50




Use the information in the table below for problems 33 to 41. The financial information presented below for ABC Healthcare was filed with the Department of Insurance.
	
			Current Year	Previous Year
Cash and Short-Term Investments	$34,094,076	$11,863,992
Receivables	13,036,037	15,112,834
Other Current Assets	3,650,374	6,306,384
Total Current Assets	$50,780,487	$33,283,210

Long-Term Investments	$134,233,202	$126,679,509
Property, Plant and Equipment	1,108,330	2,216,891
Total Assets	$186,122,019	$162,179,610

Current Liabilities	$70,301,625	$66,950,203
Other Liabilities	4,017,789	3,949,442
Net Worth	111,802,605	91,279,965
Total Liabilities and Net Worth	$186,122,019	$162,179,610

Member Months	4,820,351	4,721,314

Premium Revenue	$512,600,104	$515,079,684
Medicaid Revenue	58,969,632	63,979,870
Investment Income	8,637,915	6,640,969
Total		$580,207,651	$585,700,523

Physician Services	157,313,074	148,868,294
Other Professional	23,733,163	21,526,611
Inpatient	110,813,471	113,989,688
Incentive Pool	1,834,583	4,677,527
Outpatient	103,981,202	97,746,260
Pharmacy	62,764,866	67,567,497
Access Fees	341,685	402,285
Reinsurance	2,321,544	1,682,121
Coordination of Benefits	(434,217)	(80,097)
Total Medical & Hospital	$462,669,371	$456,380,186

Administration	76,772,846	76,807,222
Total Expenses	$539,442,217	$533,187,408

Income Before Tax	40,765,434	52,513,115
 – Tax		12,685,285	17,682,052
Net Income	$28,080,149	$34,831,063


32. Information in the insurance filing shows that 101,909 hospital patient days of care were provided to members in the current year. How many patient days per 1,000 members were provided?



33. What was the average subscriber revenue realized Per Member Per Month (PMPM) in both the current year and the previous year?



34. Why did investment income increase in the current year?



35. What was the average yield on cash and investments during the current year?



36. Net Worth increased by $20,522,640 during the current year, but Net Income was $28,080,149. What might have accounted for this difference?



37. Is ABC Healthcare more or less debt-financed than the average for health plans (refer to the textbook chapter for industry averages)?



38. Calculate ABC’s total Days Cash on Hand (ignore depreciation and other non-cash expenses). Does ABC have more or less cash than industry averages?



39. What is the main reason that ABC’s margins declined in the current year?



40. Physician service expense PMPM increased by what dollar amount in the current year?



Use the following information for problems 41–43.
The following information summarizes charge and cost data for Dr. Jones during the last year:
	Number of Cases	100
	Charges	$700,000
	Nursing Charges	$350,000
	Lab Charges	$200,000
	Pharmacy Charges	$50,000
	Radiology Charges	$100,000

41. Assume that Dr. Jones’ patients pay an average 80 percent of charges. Also assume cost to charge ratios of 0.90 in Nursing, 0.80 in Lab, 0.50 in Pharmacy, and 0.70 in Radiology. What is the total profit earned on Dr. Jones’ patients?

42. Dr. Jones contends that her profit is not accurate. Circle all valid reasons why she could be correct:
A.  Cost to charge ratios vary across departments
B.  Cost to charge ratios vary within departments 
C.  Both A and B
D.  Neither A nor B

43. [bookmark: _GoBack]Would you lose money if Dr. Jones decided to leave and take her patients to another hospital? Provide one reason why it is highly likely that a loss would result.








Use the following data to calculate the variances in problems 44–48.
Standard Cost Profile
Lab Treatment SU #12
Expected Treatments = 1,000

		Quantity	Quantity	Unit	Variable	Average	Average
	Resource	Variable	Fixed	Cost	Cost	Fixed Cost	Total Cost
	Labor	0.80	0.80	$6.00	$4.80	$4.80	$9.60
	Supplies	7.00	0	1.10	7.70	0	7.70
					$12.50	$4.80	$17.30

Actual Month Cost
Lab Treatment SU #12
Actual Treatments = 1,100

	Quantity	Unit	Total
	Resource	Used	Cost	Cost
	Labor	1,600	$6.25	$10,000
	Supplies	7,500	1.00	7,500
				$17,500

Calculate the following variances: 

44. Efficiency Variance – Labor

45. Efficiency Variance – Supplies

46. Price Variance – Labor

47. Price Variance – Supplies

48. Volume Variance

49. If a nurse deposits $1,000 today in a bank account and the interest is compounded annually at 12%, what will be the value of this investment:
a) five years from now? 
FV = $1,762.34
b) ten years from now? 
FV = $3,105.85
c) fifteen years from now? 
FV = $5,473.57
d) twenty years from now?
FV = $9,646.29
50. You wish to retire a $10,000,000 bond that can be called in 5 years for 110 percent of par value, or $11,000,000. You also need to make year-end interest payments of $700,000 per year in each of the next five years. If you can invest money at 8 percent, how much money must you set aside today to meet these obligations?
image1.emf
2008 2007

Current Assets:

   Cash and Cash Equivalents $30 $50

   Net Patient Receivables 295 235

   Prepaid Expenses 80 80

Total Current Assets 405 365

Plant, Property, & Equipment

   Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment 350 300

   (less Accumulated Depreciation) (70) (50)

Net Plant, Property, & Equipment 280 250

Construction in Progress 203 0

Total Assets $888 $615

Current Liabilities:

   Accounts Payable $220 $190

   Salaries Payable 75 50

Total Current Liabilities 295 240

Long-Term Liabilities:

   Bonds Payable 100 20

Total Long-Term Liabilities 100 20

Net Assets 493 355

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $888 $615

Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

Balance Sheet (in 000)

For the Years Ending December 31, 2008 and 2007


Microsoft_Excel_97-2003_Worksheet.xls
Ex 4-1

		

				Newport Hospital												Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations												Balance Sheet

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0												For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Operating Revenues												ASSETS								% of Total		% Change

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				$10,566,176		Percent *				Current Assets								Assets		20x0-20x1

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				253,517						Cash & Marketable Securities		$363,181				$158,458

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				10,819,693		97.7%				Patient Accounts Receivables

												2.3%				Net of Uncollectible Accounts		1,541,244				1,400,013		1.4%		129.2%

				Operating Expenses:												Inventories		346,176				316,875

				Salaries and Benefits		5,644,880				5,345,498		100.0%				Prepaid Expenses		163,734				78,788		12.4%		10.1%

				Supplies		1,660,000				1,529,680						Other Current Assets		100,000				0		2.8%		9.2%

				Insurance		1,536,357				1,551,579						Total Current Assets		2,514,335				1,954,134		0.7%		107.8%

				Depreciation		383,493				420,238														0.0%		N/A

				Interest		500,000				276,379						Non-Current Assets								17.3%		28.7%

				Bad debt		456,289				365,678		49.4%				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		7,088,495				6,893,370

				Other		500,093				276,455		14.1%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(2,781,741)				(2,398,248)

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				9,765,507						Net Plant, Property, and Equipment		4,306,754				4,495,122		60.9%		2.8%

												3.9%												-21.2%		16.0%

				Operating Income		330,909				1,054,186		2.6%				Long-Term Investments		3,414,732				4,525,476		39.7%		-4.2%

				Non-Operating Revenue		185,000				165,000		3.4%				Other Assets		640,915				340,853

				Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		515,909				1,219,186		0.0%				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				9,361,451		40.0%		-24.5%

												2.6%												N/A		N/A

				Increase (Decrease) in								90.3%				Total Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585

				Unrestricted Net Assets		$515,909				$1,219,186														3.0%		88.0%

																LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

												9.7%				Current Liabilities

																Accounts Payable		$387,646				$166,600																		0

												11.3%				Salaries Payable		135,512				529,298		100.0%		-3.9%

																Notes Payable		500,000				2,359,524

																Current Portion of Long-Term Debt		372,032				338,996

																Total Current Liabilities		1,395,190				3,394,418

																								1.5%		132.7%

																Long-Term Liabilities								4.7%		-74.4%

																Bonds Payable		6,938,891				6,009,484		20.9%		-78.8%

																Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				6,009,484		3.0%		9.7%

																								30.0%		-58.9%

																Total Liabilities		8,334,081				9,403,902

																Net Assets								53.1%		15.5%

																Unrestricted		1,901,739				1,570,830

																Temporary Restricted		328,000				40,853		53.1%		15.5%

																Permanently Restricted		312,916				300,000

																Total Net Assets		2,542,655				1,911,683		83.1%		-11.4%

																Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585

																								13.9%		21.1%





Ex 4-2

		

		and Balance Sheet for Newport Hospital

				Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

														% Change

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X1-20X0

				Operating Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				$10,566,176				2.0%

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				253,517				-7.8%

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				10,819,693				1.8%

				Operating Expenses:

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				9,765,507				9.4%

				Operating Income		330,909				1,054,186				-68.6%

				Non-Operating Revenue		185,000				165,000				12.1%

				Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		515,909				1,219,186				-57.7%

				Increase (Decrease) in		$515,909				$1,219,186				-57.7%

				Unrestricted Net Assets

				Newport Hospital

				Balance Sheet

				December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

														% Change

						20X1				20X0				20X1-20X0

				ASSETS

				Total Current Assets		$2,514,335				$1,954,134				28.7%

				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				9,361,451				-10.7%

				Total Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585				-3.9%

				LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

				Total Current Liabilities		$1,395,190				$3,394,418				-58.9%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				6,009,484				15.5%

				Total Net Assets		2,542,655				1,911,683				33.0%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585				-3.9%





Ex 4-3

		

				Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

										% of Total								% of Total

						12/3120X1				Revenues				12/3120X0				Revenues

				Operating Revenues

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				97.9%				$10,566,176				97.7%

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				2.1%				253,517				2.3%

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				100.0%				10,819,693				100.0%

				Operating Expenses:

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				97.0%				9,765,507				90.3%

				Operating Income		330,909				3.0%				1,054,186				9.7%

				Non-operating revenue		185,000				1.7%				165,000				1.5%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		515,909				4.7%				1,219,186				11.3%

				Increase (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets		$515,909				4.7%				$1,219,186				11.3%

				Newport Hospital

				Balance Sheet

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

										% of Total								% of Total

						20X1				Assets				20X0				Assets

				Assets

				Total Current Assets		$2,514,335				23.1%				$1,954,134				17.3%

				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				76.9%				9,361,451				82.7%

				Total Assets		$10,876,736				100.0%				$11,315,585				100.0%

				Liabilities and Net Assets

				Total Current Liabilities		$1,395,190				12.8%				$3,394,418				30.0%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				63.8%				6,009,484				53.1%

				Total Net Assets		2,542,655				23.4%				1,911,683				16.9%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				100.0%				$11,315,585				100.0%





Ex 4-4

		

				Small Community Hospital Balance Sheet										Small Community Hospital Statement of Operations

				December 31, 20X0										December 31, 20X0

								% Total										% Total

								Assets										Revenues

				Current Assets		$1,000		10%						Net Patient Revenues		$10,000		83%

				Net Plant and Equipment		9,000		88%						Investment Income		2,000		17%

				Other Assets		200		2%						Total Revenues		12,000		100%

				Total Assets		$10,200		100%

														Operating Expenses		10,000		83%

				Current Liabilities		$900		9%						Income from Operations		2,000		17%

				Long-Term Debt		5,000		49%

				Total Liabilities		5,900		58%						Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		2,000		17%

				Net Assets		4,300		42%						Increase in Net Assets		$2,000		17%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,200		100%

				Large Community Hospital Balance Sheet										Large Community Hospital Statement of Operations

				December 31, 20X0										December 31, 20X0

								% Total										% Total

								Assets										Revenues

				Current Assets		$15,000		22%						Net Patient Revenues		$68,000		97%

				Net Plant and Equipment		50,000		75%						Investment Income		2,000		3%

				Other Assets		2,000		3%						Total Revenues		70,000		100%

				Total Assets		$67,000		100%

														Operating Expenses		65,000		93%

				Current Liabilities		$12,000		18%						Income from Operations		5,000		7%

				Long-Term Debt		35,000		52%

				Total Liabilities		47,000		70%						Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		5,000		7%

				Net Assets		20,000		30%						Increase in Net Assets		$5,000		7%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$67,000		100%





Ex 4-5a

		

						Standard

						Small Hospitals'								Current

						HCIA & HCFA		Desired		Trend Analysis				Year		Trend		Possible Explanation

				Ratios				Position		20X1		20X0		Position		Position		Current Year Relative to Standards

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio		2.18		Above		1.80		0.58		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities & higher receivables

						1.76		Above		1.36		0.46		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities & higher receivables

				Acid Test Ratio		0.35		Above		0.26		0.05		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities

				Days in Accounts Receivable		67		Below		52		48		Below		Increasing		Slower collection of receivables

						46		Above		13		6		Below		Increasing		Less cash & mkt securities

				Average Payment Period		54		Below		49		133		Below		Decreasing		Faster payment of payables

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin		0.02		Above		0.03		0.10		Above		Decreasing		Expenses growing at higher rate than revenues

						0.05		Varies		0.02		0.02		Below		Increasing		No change in non-operating income

				Return on Total Assets		0.03		Above		0.05		0.11		Above		Decreasing		Declining profits from higher expenses

						0.06		Above		0.20		0.64		Above		Decreasing		Declining profits from higher expenses

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		1.02		Above		1.01		0.96		Below		Increasing		Total Assets generating less revenues

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		3.59		Above		2.56		2.41		Below		Increasing		Fixed Assets generating less revenues

				Age of Plant Ratio		9.86		Below		7.25		5.71		Below		Increasing		Newer plant and equipment

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio		0.21		Below		2.73		3.14		Above		Decreasing		Higher long-term debt relative to equity

						0.62		Above		0.23		0.17		Below		Increasing		Lower equity relative to total assets

						2.85		Above		2.03		5.41		Below		Decreasing		Lower profits from higher expenses

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		3.35		Above		2.00		4.02		Below		Decreasing		Lower profits from higher expenses

				Hospital Cost Report Information System Files for financial statements ending in 1998.

				Based upon HCIA-Sachs 1998 Median values, which approximate hospital medians in mid-1990s.





Ex 4-6 

		

																				Desired

				Ratio				Formula												Position

				Current Ratio						Current Assets						2.18				Above

										Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables								1.76				Above

								Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio						Cash + Marketable Securities						0.35				Above

										Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable						Net Patient Accounts Receivable						67				Below

										Net Patient Revenues / 365

				Days Cash on Hand				Cash + Marketable Securities								46				Above

								(Operating Expenses – Depreciation Expense) / 365

				Average Payment Period (Days)				Current Liabilities												Organizationally

								(Operating Expenses – Depreciation Expense) / 365								54				Dependent





Ex 4-6a

		

				Year				Current Ratio		=		Current Assets		/		Current Liabilities

				20X1				1.80		=		$2,514,335		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.58		=		$1,954,134		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 2.18





Ex 4-6b

		

												(Cash +				Net Accounts				Current

				Year				Quick Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		+		Receivable)		/		Liabilities

				20X1				1.36		=		$363,181		+		$1,541,244		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.46		=		$158,458		+		$1,400,013		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 1.76





Ex 4-6c

		

								Acid Test				(Cash +				Current

				Year				Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.26		=		$363,181		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.05		=		$158,458		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 0.35





Ex 4-6d 

		

				Steps 1,2

								Avg. Net Patient						Net Patient

				Year				Revenues Per/Day				=		Revenues		/		365 days

				20X1				$29,530		/day		=		$10,778,272		/		365		days

				20X0				$28,948		/day		=		$10,566,176		/		365		days

				Steps 3,4

								Days in						Net Patient				Avg. Net Patient

				Year				Accounts Receivable				=		Accounts Receivable		/		Revenues Per/Day

				20X1				52		days		=		$1,541,244		/		$29,530		/day

				20X0				48		days		=		$1,400,013		/		$28,948		/day

				Standard = 67 days





Ex 4-6e 

		

								Operating										Depreciation

				Year				Expense per Day				=		(Operating Expenses		-		Expense)		/		365 days

				20X1				$28,213		/day		=		$10,681,112		-		$383,493		/		365		days

				20X0				$25,603		/day		=		$9,765,507		-		$420,238		/		365		days

								Days Cash						Cash +				Operating

				Year				On Hand				=		Marketable Securities		/		Expense per Day

				20X1				13		days		=		$363,181		/		$28,213		/day

				20X0				6		days		=		$158,458		/		$25,603		/day

				Standard = 46 days





Ex 4-6f

		

				Steps 1, 2

								Average Cash						(Total				Depreciation

				Year				Expense per Day				=		Expenses		-		Expense)		/		365 days

				20X1				$28,213		/day		=		$10,681,112		-		$383,493		/		365		days

				20X0				$25,603		/day		=		$9,765,507		-		$420,238		/		365		days

				Steps 3, 4

								Avg. Payment						Current				Average Cash

				Year				Period				=		Liabilities		/		Expense per Day

				20X1				49		days		=		$1,395,190		/		$28,213		/day

				20X0				133		days		=		$3,394,418		/		$25,603		/day

				Standard = 54 days





Ex 4-7Data

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Current Ratio		0.58		1.80		2.18

				Quick Ratio		0.46		1.36		1.76

				Acid Test Ratio		0.05		0.26		0.35

		Desired position is below the standard for the days in accounts receivable ratio and above the standard for the days cash on hand ratio. The desired position relative to the standard for the average payment period ratio is organizationally dependent.
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Ex 4-7Data

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio
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19X0

19X1

Standard

1

2

2

0

1

2

0

0

0



Ex 4-7Ch

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

2

2

0

1

2

0

0

0



Ex 4-7

		





Ex 4-7

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

2

2

0

1

2

0

0

0



Ex 4-8Data

		

		Average Payment Period Ratios for 20X0 and 20X1 as Compared to the Standard

								20X0				20X1				Standard

						Days in A/R		48				52				67

						Days Cash on Hand		6				13				46

						Avg. Payment Period		133				49				54





Ex 4-8Data

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio
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19X1

Standard
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0

0



Ex 4-8Ch

		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!

		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!

		133		49		54
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Days in A/R

Avg. Payment Period

19X0

19X1

Standard

48

52
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6

13

46



Ex 4-8

		Days in A/R		Days in A/R		Days in A/R

		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand

		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period



20X0

20X1

Standard

48

52

67

6

13

46

133

49

54



Ex 4-9 

		

		Average Payment Period Ratios for 20X0 and 20X1 as Compared to the Standard





Ex 4-9 

		Days in A/R		Days in A/R		Days in A/R

		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand

		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period



20X0

20X1

Standard

48

52

67

6

13

46

133

49

54



Ex 4-9a

		

																				Desired

				Ratio				Formula												Position

				Operating Margin						Operating Income						0.02				Above

										Total Operating Revenues

				Nonoperating Revenue Ratio						Nonoperating Revenues						0.05				Organizationally

										Total Operating Revenues										Dependent

								Excess of Revenues over Expenses								0.03				Above

										Total Assets

								Excess of Revenues over Expenses								0.06				Above

										Net Assets





Ex 4-9b

		

								Operating				Operating				Total Operating

				Year				Margin		=		Income		/		Revenues

				20X1				0.03		=		$330,909		/		$11,012,021

				20X0				0.10		=		$1,054,186		/		$10,819,693

				Standard = 0.02





Ex 4-9c

		

								Non-Operating				Non-Operating				Total Operating

				Year				Revenue Ratio		=		Revenues		/		Revenues

				20X1				0.02		=		$185,000		/		$11,012,021

				20X0				0.02		=		$165,000		/		$10,819,693

				Standard = 0.05





Ex 4-9d

		

								Return on				Excess of Revenues

				Year				Total Assets		=		over Expenses		/		Total Assets

				20X1				0.05		=		$515,909		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.11		=		$1,219,186		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 0.03





Ex 4-10

		

								Return on				Excess of Revenues

				Year				Net Assets		=		over Expenses		/		Net Assets

				20X1				0.20		=		$515,909		/		$2,542,655

				20X0				0.64		=		$1,219,186		/		$1,911,683

				Standard = 0.06





Ex 4-11Data

		Exhibit 4-10

				In Case 1, the organization has no debt. In Case 2, the organization has 50 percent of its assets financed by debt.

				In both cases, the organization makes a $100,000 profit, but the return on net assets is twice as high in Case 2.

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$0				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		$100,000

								Net Assets		$1,000,000

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$500,000				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		$100,000

								Net Assets		$500,000

				In Case 3, the organization has no debt. In Case 4, the organization has 50 percent of its assets financed by debt.

				In both cases, the organization incurs a $100,000 loss, but the negative return on net assets is twice as much in Case 4.

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$0				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		($100,000)

								Net Assets		$1,000,000

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$500,000				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		($100,000)

								Net Assets		$500,000





Ex 4-11Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Operating Margin		0.10		0.03		0.02

				Non-Operating Revenue		0.02		0.02		0.05

				Return on Total Assets		0.11		0.05		0.03

				Return on Net Assets		0.64		0.20		0.06



&A

Page &P



Ex 4-11

		Operating Margin		Operating Margin		Operating Margin

		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue

		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets

		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets



20X0

20X1

Standard

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0



Ex 4-12

		





Ex 4-12

		Operating Margin		Operating Margin		Operating Margin

		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue

		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets

		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets



20X0

20X1

Standard

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0



Ex 4-12a

		

				Ratio				Formula												Desired Position

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio												1.02				Above

										Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio												3.59				Above

								Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant Ratio				Accumulated Depreciation								9.86				Below

								Depreciation Expense





Ex 4-12b

		

								Total Asset				Total				Total

				Year				Turnover		=		Revenues		/		Assets

				20X1				1.01		=		$11,012,021		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.96		=		$10,819,693		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 1.02





Ex 4-12c

		

								Fixed Asset				Total				Net Plant and

				Year				Turnover		=		Revenues		/		Equipment

				20X1				2.56		=		$11,012,021		/		$4,306,754

				20X0				2.41		=		$10,819,693		/		$4,495,122

				Standard = 3.59





Ex 4-13Data

		

								Age of				Accumulated				Depreciation

				Year				Plant		=		Depreciation		/		Expense

				20X1				7.25		=		$2,781,741		/		$383,493

				20X0				5.71		=		$2,398,248		/		$420,238

				Standard =  9.86





Ex 4-13Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Total Asset Turnover		0.96		1.01		1.02

				Fixed Asset Turnover		2.41		2.56		3.59

				Average Age of Plant		5.71		7.25		9.86
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Ex 4-13

		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover

		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover

		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

1

1

2

3

4

6

7

10



Ex 4-14

		





Ex 4-14

		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover

		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover

		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

1

1

2

3

4

6

7

10



Ex 4-14a

		

				Ratio				Formula								Standard

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio						Long-Term Debt						0.21

										Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio						Net Assets						0.62

										Total Assets

								(Excess of Revenues over Expenses

				Times Interest Earned Ratio				+ Interest Expense)								2.85

								Interest Expense

								(Excess of Revenues over Expenses

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				+ Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense)								3.35

								(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)





Ex 4-14b

		

								Long-Term Debt

				Year				to Net Assets		=		Long-Term Debt		/		Net Assets

				20X1				2.73		=		$6,938,891		/		$2,542,655

				20X0				3.14		=		$6,009,484		/		$1,911,683

				Standard = 0.21





Ex 4-14c

		

								Net Assets to

				Year				Total Assets		=		Net Assets		/		Total Assets

				20X1				0.23		=		$2,542,655		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.17		=		$1,911,683		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 0.62





Ex 4-14d

		

								Times Interest				(Excess of Revenues

				Year				Earned		=		over Expenses		+		Interest Expense)		/		Interest Expense

				20X1				2.03		= (		$515,909		+		$500,000		) /		$500,000

				20X0				5.41		= (		$1,219,186		+		$276,379		) /		$276,379

				Standard = 2.85





Ex 4-15Data

		

				Steps 1-4

								Cash Flow				(Excess of Revenues				Interest				Depreciation

				Year				Before Interest		=		over Expenses		+		Expense		+		Expense)

				20X1				$1,399,402		= (		$515,909		+		$500,000		+		$383,493		)

				20X0				$1,915,803		= (		$1,219,186		+		$276,379		+		$420,238		)

				Step 5

								Debt Service				Cash Flow				(Interest				Principal

				Year				Coverage		=		Before Interest		/		Expense		+		Payments)

				20X1				2.00		=		$1,399,402		/ (		$500,000		+		$200,000		)

				20X0				4.02		=		$1,915,803		/ (		$276,379		+		$200,000		)

				Standard = 3.35





Ex 4-15Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		3.14		2.73		0.21

				Net Assets to Total Assets		0.17		0.23		0.62

				Times Interest Earned		5.41		2.03		2.85

				Debt Service Coverage		4.02		2.00		3.35

				Desired position is below standard for the long-term debt to equity ratio, organizationally dependent for the net asset to total asset ratio, and above standard for the last two ratios.
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Ex 4-15Ch

		0		0		0

		0		0		0

		0		0		0

		0		0		0
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Standard



Ex 4-15

		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets

		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets

		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned

		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage



20X0

20X1

Standard

3

3

0

0

0

1

5

2

3

4

2

3



Ex 4-16a

		





Ex 4-16a

		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets

		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets

		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned

		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage



20X0

20X1

Standard

3

3

0

0

0

1

5

2

3

4

2

3



Ex 4-16b

		

						HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA

																Desired

				Ratio		Hospital Industry		1-99 beds		100-249 bed		250-399 beds		400 and over

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio		2.06		2.18		1.95		1.94		1.84		Above

				Quick Ratio		1.69		1.76		1.57		1.54		1.48		Above

				Acid Test Ratio		0.26		0.35		0.31		0.31		0.11		Above

				Days in Accounts Receivable		66		67		65		64		68		Below

				Days Cash on Hand		47		46		43		44		45		Above

				Average Payment Period (Days)		58		54		66		69		67		Below

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		Above

				Non-Operating Revenue		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.06		0.09		Varies

				Return on Total Assets		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.05		0.04		Above

				Return on Net Assets		0.08		0.06		0.09		0.10		0.10		Above

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		0.93		1.02		0.85		0.79		0.81		Above

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		3.50		3.59		3.45		3.44		3.62		Above

				Age of Plant Ratio		9.53		9.86		10.01		9.93		9.74		Below

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio		0.38		0.21		0.48		0.56		0.64		Below

				Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio		0.60		0.62		0.56		0.55		0.52		Above

				Times Interest Earned Ratio		4.29		2.85		4.30		5.39		4.31		Above

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		4.06		3.35		3.73		4.61		5.59		Above

				Hospital Cost Report Information System Files for financial statements ending in 1998.

				but after a certain point, the organization might be better off investing some of the excess cash.





Ex 4-17

		

				Liquidity Ratios		Formula

				Current Ratio		Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio		(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio		(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable		Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand		(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)		Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios		Formula

				Operating Margin		Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating  Revenue Ratio		Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

						Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

						Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios		Formula

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant Ratio		Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios		Formula

						Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

						Net Assets / Total Assets

						(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

						(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

						(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				(Net Income + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) / (Interst Expense + Principal Payments)





Exhib 4-18x

		

								Industry				Glen Hall

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard				Hospital

				Operating Margin				0.041				(0.031)

				Return on Total Assets				0.075				0.024

				Non-Operating Ratio				0.040				0.104





Ex 4-19a

		

								Industry

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard

				Operating Margin

				Return on Total Assets

				Non-Operating Ratio





IM-P1

		Exhibit 4-19a Statement of Operations for Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Statement of Operations (in 000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 2005 and 2004

						2005				2004

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$1,400				$1,200

				Other Revenue		200				200

				Total Revenues		1,600				1,400

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		1,320				1,150

				Administrative Services		110				100

				Depreciation		20				15

				General Services		50				35

				Total Expenses		1,500				1,300

				Operating Income		100				100

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		100				100

				Increase in Net Assets		$100				$100





Ex 4-20a

		Exhibit 4-19b Balance Sheet for Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Balance Sheet (in 000)

				For the Years Ending December 31, 2008 and 2007

						2008				2007

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$30				$50

				Net Patient Receivables		295				235

				Prepaid Expenses		80				80

				Total Current Assets		405				365

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		350				300

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(70)				(50)

				Net Plant, Property, & Equipment		280				250

				Construction in Progress		203				0

				Total Assets		$888				$615

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$220				$190

				Salaries Payable		75				50

				Total Current Liabilities		295				240

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		100				20

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		100				20

				Net Assets		493				355

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$888				$615





Ex 4-20b

		

				Maryville Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$17,500				$18,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		2,000				100

				Other Revenue		500				450

				Total Revenues		20,000				18,550

				Expenses:

				Nursing S\ervices		13,000				15,000

				Administrative Services		5,000				3,000

				Depreciation		1,000				1,000

				General Services		200				100

				Total Expenses		19,200				19,100

				Operating Income		800				(550)

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		800				(550)

				Transfer to Parent		500				0

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$300				($550)





Ex 4-21

		

				Maryville Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$750				$650

				Net Patient Receivables		2,500				3,800

				Inventory		700				800

				Total Current Assets		3,950				5,250

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		20,000				19,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,000)				(5,000)

				Net Plant, Property, & Equipment		14,000				14,000

				Board-Designated Funds		7,000				4,500

				Total Assets		24,950				23,750

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		1,500				1,800

				Accrued Expenses		500				750

				Total Current Liabilities		2,000				2,550

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,500				11,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		10,500				11,000

				Net Assets		12,450				10,200

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$24,950				$23,750





Ex 4-22

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				4.05				2.30

				Acid Test Ratio				0.95				0.20

				Days in Accounts Receivable				75 days				65 days

				Days Cash on Hand				25 days				5 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				55 days				55 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.45				2.60

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.15				1.05

				Operating Margin				-0.05				0.02

				Return on Net Assets				0.01				0.06

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets (Equity)				2.95				1.18

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.34				0.46

				Age of Plant				5.05				5.78





Ex 4-23

		

				Ratio				12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Ratio				1.75				2.50

				Quick Ratio				1.01				1.85

				Acid Test Ratio				0.15				0.35

				Days in Accounts Receivable				55 days				65 days

				Average Payment Period				40 days				45 days

				Days Cash on Hand				12 days				35 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				0.95				3.20

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.65				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.02

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.25				0.10

				Return on Assets				0.06				0.04

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				0.22				0.25

				Equity to Total Assets				0.65				0.35

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				5.55				4.55

				Age of Plant				4.50				10.01





Ex 4-24

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18

				Average Collection Period				82 days				118 days

				Days Cash on Hand				19 days				17 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81 days				95 days

				Profitability Ratios

				Return on Total Assets				0.14				0.14

				Return on Net Assets				0.44				0.50

				Operating Margin				0.12				0.06

				Nonoperating Revenue				0.02				0.11

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.50				1.53

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10





Ex 4-25

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				2.10				2.20

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25

				Days in Accounts Receivable				60 days				45 days

				Days Cash on Hand				5 days				15 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				45 days				43 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.54				3.58

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.04				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.10

				Return on Assets				0.12				0.20

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				2.18				1.10

				Equity to Total Assets				0				1

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				2.10				3.20

				Age of Plant				3.50				5.70





Ex 4-26

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				2.25				1.95

				Quick Ratio				1.65				1.45

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25

				Days in Accounts Receivable				80				50

				Average Payment Period				65				75

				Days Cash on Hand				15				35

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.50				3.20

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.12				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.08				0.06

				Return on Assets				0.10				0.07

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.55				0.68

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.45				0.35

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				3.55				2.25

				Age of Plant				7.80				6.80





Ex 4-27a

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				0.50				1.60

				Acid Test Ratio				0.02				0.35

				Days in Accounts Receivable				120 days				80 days

				Average Payment Period				95 days				75 days

				Days Cash on Hand				5 days				15 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover				0.75				1.00

				Total Asset Turnover				0.95				1.20

				Operating Margin				-0.08				-0.01

				Return on Assets				-0.01				0.02

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				3.11				2.10

				Equity to Total Assets				0.10				0

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.25				2.01

				Age of Plant				10.01				7.85





Ex 4-27b

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$20,000				$17,000

				Other Operating Revenue		2,500				2,000

				Total Revenues		22,500				19,000

				Operating Expenses:

				Nursing Services		12,000				10,000

				Administrative Services		4,000				3,500

				(includes Bad Debt Expense of $100)

				Depreciation		1,000				1,200

				General Services		2,500				2,500

				Fiscal Services		400				400

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				3,000

				Interest		1,000				1,000

				Total Expenses		24,400				21,600

				Income from Operations		(1,900)				(2,600)

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income / Contributions		3,000				3,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		1,100				400

				Net Income		$1,100				$400





Ex 4-28a

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$1,300				$800

				Net Patient Accounts Receivables		3,500				4,000

				Inventories		2,000				1,800

				Other Current Assets		100				80

				Total Current Assets		6,900				6,680

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		21,000				22,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				(5,500)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		14,500				16,500

				Funded Depreciation / Board Designated Funds

				Cash and Short-Term Investments		4,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$25,400				$24,680

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$3,000				$3,200

				Salaries Payable		30				25

				Notes Payable		250				300

				Total Current Liabilities		3,280				3,525

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		15,000				18,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		15,000				18,000

				Net Assets		7,120				3,155

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$25,400				$24,680





Ex 4-28b

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				$62,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				4,000

				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				7,000

				Total Revenues		63,000				73,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		20,000				25,000

				Administrative Services		18,000				22,000

				Depreciation		5,000				5,000

				Interest		4,000				4,000

				General Services		8,000				3,000

				Total Expenses		55,000				59,000

				Operating Income		8,000				14,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				14,000

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				$14,000





Ex 4-29a

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				$4,750

				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				6,500

				Inventory		300				250

				Prepaid Expenses		750				800

				Total Current Assets		11,250				12,300

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		55,000				60,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(30,000)				(25,000)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				35,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$38,250				$48,800

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$5,500				$4,800

				Salaries Payable		1,075				950

				Total Current Liabilities		6,575				5,750

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		20,000				25,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				25,000

				Net Assets		11,675				18,050

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				$48,800





Ex 4-29b

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$45,000				$30,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		12,000				9,000

				Other Operating Revenue		10,000				7,000

				Total Revenues		67,000				46,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		33,000				31,000

				Administrative Services		13,000				8,000

				Depreciation Expense		8,000				4,000

				Interest Expense		4,000				500

				General Services		5,000				4,000

				Total Expenses		63,000				47,500

				Operating Income		4,000				(1,500)

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		4,000				(1,500)

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$4,000				($1,500)





Ex 4-30a

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$3,800				$8,750

				Net Patient Receivables		15,000				11,500

				Inventory		2,300				1,250

				Prepaid Expenses		5,500				4,500

				Total Current Assets		26,600				26,000

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		65,000				40,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(20,000)				(15,000)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		45,000				25,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				10,500

				Total Assets		$73,600				$61,500

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$8,500				$3,800

				Salaries Payable		950				700

				Total Current Liabilities		9,450				4,500

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		40,000				5,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		40,000				5,000

				Net Assets		24,150				52,000

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$73,600				$61,500





Ex 4-30b

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash & Cash Equivalents		$1,000				$800

				Patient Accounts Receivables, Net		4,500				5,500

				Inventories		2,000				1,800

				Other Current Assets		100				80

				Total Current Assets		7,600				8,180

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		18,000				18,500

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				(5,500)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		11,500				13,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$21,100				$22,680

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$4,000				$4,200

				Salaries Payable		30				25

				Notes payable		250				300

				Other Current Liabilities		0				0

				Total Current Liabilities		4,280				4,525

				Non-Current Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,000				12,000

				Total Non-Current Liabilities		10,000				12,000

				Net Assets		6,820				6,155

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$21,100				$22,680





Q4.1a-

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Income Statement (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$20,000				$17,000

				Other Operating Revenues		2,500				2,000

				Total Revenues		22,500				19,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		8,000				7,000

				Administrative Services		4,000				3,500

				(includes bad debt expense of $100,000)

				Depreciation		500				500

				General Services		2,500				2,500

				Fiscal Services		400				400

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				3,000

				Interest		1,000				1,000

				Total Expenses		19,900				17,900

				Income from Operations		2,600				1,100

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income + Contributions		400				2,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		3,000				3,100

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$3,000				$3,100





Q4.2-4.3

		





Q4.4

		





Q4.5-4.6

		





Q4.7-4.8

		





Q4.9-4.10

		





Pr 4.11

		





Prob 4.12x

		

								Industry				Glen Hall

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard				Hospital				Formula

				Operating Margin				0.041				(0.031)				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.075				0.024				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Non-Operating Ratio				0.040				0.104				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Operating Margin is negative, suggesting a loss from operations (expenses exceed revenues).

				Return on Total Assets is low, suggesting that revenues are inadequate.

				Non-Operating Ratio is also low, suggesting that revenues from other sources is scarce.

				In short, it appears that operating and non-operating revenues for Glen Hall are both too low,

				that assets are not being used wisely, and that the hospital is headed for Chapter 11.





Pr 4.13

		Problem 4.12

				Replace with Exhibit 4-18 after it gets finished, and modify





Pr 4.14

		

								A				B				C				D				E				F				G

				(in '000)

								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				Standard				20X1				20X1				20X0				20X0

								[D/E]				[F/G]				[Given]				Numerator				Denominator				Numerator				Denominator

				Current Ratio				1.37				1.52				1.95				$405				$295				$365				$240

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.21				0.31				$30				$295				$50				$240

				Days in Accounts Receivable				77				71				65				$295				$3.84				$235				$3.29

				Average Payment Period (Days)				73				68				66				$295				$4.05				$240				$3.52

				Operating Margin				0.06				0.07				0.02				$100				$1,600				$100				$1,400

				Return on Total Assets				0.11				0.16				0.04				$100				$888				$100				$615

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.80				2.28				0.85				$1,600				$888				$1,400				$615

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				5.71				5.60				3.45				$1,600				$280				$1,400				$250

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.20				0.06				0.48				$100				$493				$20				$355

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.56				0.58				0.56				$493				$888				$355				$615

				Liquidity				Current Ratio										Current Assets / Current Liabilities

								Acid Test Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

								Days in Accounts Receivable										Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

								Average Payment Period										Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability				Operating Margin										Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Return on Total Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Activity				Total Asset Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Total Assets

								Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Capital Structure				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets										Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

								Net Assets to Total Assets										Net Assets / Total Assets

				Liquidity: Dogwood has some trouble meeting current obligations, and bills are taking longer to collect and pay out.

				Profitability: Quite profitable relative to the standard.

				Activity: Assets are being used efficiently. Revenues are high for a facility of its size.

				Capital Structure: Institution is well-leveraged.

				Comment on changes if Dogwood were 450 beds.





Pr 4.15

		

								A				B				C				D				E				F				G

				(in '000)

								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				Standard				20X1				20X1				20X0				20X0

								[D/E]				[F/G]				[Given]				Numerator				Denominator				Numerator				Denominator

				Current Ratio				1.98				2.06				1.94				$3,950				$2,000				$5,250				$2,550

				Quick Ratio				1.63				1.75				1.54				$3,250				$2,000				$4,450				$2,550

				Acid Test Ratio				0.38				0.25				0.31				$750				$2,000				$650				$2,550

				Days in Accounts Receivable				52				77				64				$2,500				$48				$3,800				$49

				Days Cash on Hand				15				13				44				$750				$50				$650				$50

				Average Payment Period (Days)				40				51				69				$2,000				$50				$2,550				$50

				Operating Margin				0.04				-0.03				0.03				$800				$20,000				($550)				$18,550

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.13				0.03				0.06				$2,500				$20,000				$550				$18,550

				Return on Total Assets				0.03				-0.02				0.05				$800				$24,950				($550)				$23,750

				Return on Net Assets				0.06				-0.05				0.10				$800				$12,450				($550)				$10,200

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.80				0.78				0.79				$20,000				$24,950				$18,550				$23,750

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.43				1.33				3.44				$20,000				$14,000				$18,550				$14,000

				Age of Plant Ratio				6.00				5.00				9.93				$6,000				$1,000				$5,000				$1,000

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.84				1.08				0.56				$10,500				$12,450				$11,000				$10,200

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.50				0.43				0.55				$12,450				$24,950				$10,200				$23,750

				Liquidity				Current Ratio										Current Assets / Current Liabilities

								Quick Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

								Acid Test Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

								Days in Accounts Receivable										Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

								Days Cash on Hand										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

								Average Payment Period										Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability				Operating Margin										Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Non-operating  Revenue Ratio										Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Return on Total Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

								Return on Net Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity				Total Asset Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Total Assets

								Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

								Age of Plant Ratio										Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio										Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

								Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio										Net Assets / Total Assets





Pr 4.16

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				4.05				2.30				1.95				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.95				0.20				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				75				65				65				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				25				5				43				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				55				55				66				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				-0.05				0.02				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Net Assets				0.01				0.06				0.09				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.15				1.05				0.85				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.45				2.60				3.45				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				5.05				5.78				10.01				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets (Equity)				2.95				1.18				0.48				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.34				0.46				0.56				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Between 20X0 and 20X1, the hospital was in a much better position

				to meet short-term obligations. Though collection time increased,

				it was paying its bills, yet still retaining more liquidity than before.

				However, it appears that expenses now exceed revenues, and

				that the institution is more heavily into debt than before. In other

				words, the hospital is meeting needs more through borrowing,

				rather than through operational effectiveness. This is a problem.





Pr 4.17

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				1.75				2.50				1.84				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.01				1.85				1.48				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.15				0.35				0.11				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				55				65				68				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				12				35				45				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				40				45				67				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.02				0.04				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.25				0.10				0.09				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				0.06				0.04				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.65				1.10				0.81				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				0.95				3.20				3.62				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				4.50				10.01				9.74				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				0.22				0.25				0.64				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Equity to Total Assets				0.65				0.35				0.52				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				5.55				4.55				5.59				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				McGill Healthcare System is in an interesting financial position, generally positive.

				Liquidity ratios for McGill sugest that its ability to meet short-term obligations has decreased; the Quick Ratio dropped

				precipitously and Days Cash on Hand has fallen quite low. However, receivables are being collected more efficiently,

				and bills are being paid more quickly, so meeting current obligations shouldn't pose a problem.

				McGill's operating margin is improving; though high, non-operating revenues only tend to be a fraction of total revenues.

				Revenues as a measure of investments are quite low, but it appears that most equipment is fairly new, so there is

				current opportunity to take advantage of a fairly new infrastructure to increase total revenues. Additionally, long-term

				debt is quite low, so McGill could always borrow as need be if the need arose.





Pr 4.18

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0								Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81				2.06				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39				1.69				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18				0.26				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Average Collection Period (Days)				82				118				66				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				19				17				47				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81				95				58				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.12				0.06				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.02				0.11				0.05				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.14				0.14				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.44				0.50				0.08				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84				0.93				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46				3.50				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00				9.53				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95				0.38				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27				0.60				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10				4.29				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.50				1.53				4.06				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				In general, Hope Community's liquidity position improved: while as able

				to meet current obligations as before, collection time has decreased,

				and bills are being paid in a more timely manner.

				Assets are being used well, and the institution is profitable. In addition,

				Hope is not as highly leveraged before. However, it appears that its

				durable equipment is aging, which implies the need to make some

				major investments in the near future to continue to operate effectively.





Pr 4.19

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0								Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.10				2.20				2.06				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25				0.26				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				60				45				66				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				5				15				47				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				45				43				58				Current Liabilities / ((Total Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.10				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.12				0.20				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.04				1.10				0.93				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.54				3.58				3.50				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				3.50				5.70				9.53				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				2.18				1.10				0.38				Long-Term Debt / Equity

				Equity to Total Assets				0.42				0.55				0.60				Equity / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				2.10				3.20				4.06				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				St. Jude's' ability to meet short-term obligations decreased from

				20X0 to 20X1, collection time increased, and it could only

				survive on its own for a few days without external revenues.

				Time to pay bills has also increased slightly.

				Assets are being used less effectively, and the returns on

				investment have diminished as well, suggesting revenues are

				having a harder time offsetting expenses.

				Last, the hospital is more highly leveraged than before. All this

				suggests that the hospitral is headed for Chapter 11.





Pr 4.20

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				2.25				1.95				1.94				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.65				1.45				1.54				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				80				50				64				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				15				35				44				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				65				75				69				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				0.08				0.06				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				0.10				0.07				0.05				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.12				1.10				0.79				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.50				3.20				3.44				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				7.80				6.80				9.93				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.55				0.68				0.56				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.45				0.35				0.55				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				3.55				2.25				4.61				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Swayze is in good financial shape, but there is the opportunity for some improvement.

				Current obligations should be met without difficulty, but the low Acid Test Ratio and Days Cash on Hand suggest

				that perhaps more cash should be kept on hand. There is no evidence that Swayze  has a parent corporation,

				but if so, the parent could always step in as need be. While debts are being paid off faster, bills are being collected slower.

				Swayze has a healthy margin/return on its assets and investments, significantly above the average for hospitals

				of similar size. Revenues are strong, and equipment won't need replacing for a while. Furthermore, Swayze has

				lowered its debt and increased Net Assets, suggesting that it could easily borrow capital when the need arises.





Pr 4.21a

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				0.50				1.60				2.18				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.02				0.35				0.35				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				120				80				67				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				5				15				46				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				95				75				54				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				-0.08				-0.01				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				-0.01				0.02				0.03				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover				0.95				1.20				1.02				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover				0.75				1.00				3.59				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				10.01				7.85				9.86				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				3.11				2.10				0.21				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Equity to Total Assets				0.10				0				0.62				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.25				2.01				3.35				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Avon Hospital has one foot in the grave, and the dirt under the other foot is starting to crumble.

				If this institution were once a castle, it was a castle made of sand.

				Avon is in danger of no longer being able to meet its current obligations. It is inept at being able

				to collect its bills, it is taking increasingly and unacceptably longer to pay off its debts, and it

				barely has the funds to survive on its own for only a few days.

				The institution is rapidly losing money, its assets are being used inefficiently, and it is very highly

				leveraged. In addition, its equipment is getting old and in need of replacement, but there is noplace

				else from which to draw funds. The only hope for this institution is for a governmental bailout,

				or else to be bought out by a conglomerate which has the funds necessary to turn it around.





Pr 4.21b

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						20X1				Revenues				20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$20,000				89%				$17,000				89%				18%

				Other Operating Revenue		2,500				11%				2,000				11%				25%

				Total Revenues		22,500				100%				19,000				100%				18%

				Operating Expenses:

				Nursing Services		12,000				53%				10,000				53%				20%

				Administrative Services		4,000				18%				3,500				18%				14%

				(includes Bad Debt Expense of $100)

				Depreciation		1,000				4%				1,200				6%				-17%

				General Services		2,500				11%				2,500				13%				0%

				Fiscal Services		400				2%				400				2%				0%

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				16%				3,000				16%				17%

				Interest		1,000				4%				1,000				5%				0%

				Total Expenses		24,400				108%				21,600				114%				13%

				Income from Operations		(1,900)				-8%				(2,600)				-14%				-27%

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income / Contributions		3,000				13%				3,000				16%				0%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		1,100				5%				400				2%				175%

				Net Income		$1,100				5%				$400				2%				175%





Pr 4.21c

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						20X1				Assets				20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$1,300				5%				$800				3%				63%

				Net Patient Accounts Receivables		3,500				14%				4,000				16%				-13%

				Inventories		2,000				8%				1,800				7%				11%

				Other Current Assets		100				0%				80				0%				25%

				Total Current Assets		6,900				27%				6,680				27%				3%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		21,000				83%				22,000				89%				-5%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				-26%				(5,500)				-22%				18%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		14,500				57%				16,500				67%				-12%

				Funded Depreciation / Board Designated Funds

				Cash and Short-Term Investments		4,000				16%				1,500				6%				167%

				Total Assets		$25,400				100%				$24,680				100%				3%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$3,000				12%				$3,200				13%				-6%

				Salaries Payable		30				0%				25				0%				20%

				Notes Payable		250				1%				300				1%				-17%

				Total Current Liabilities		3,280				13%				3,525				14%				-7%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		15,000				59%				18,000				73%				-17%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		15,000				59%				18,000				73%				-17%

				Net Assets		7,120				28%				3,155				13%				126%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$25,400				100%				$24,680				100%				3%





Pr 4.22a

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.10				1.90				1.95				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.46				1.36				1.57				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.40				0.23				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				64				86				65				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Average Payment Period				51				63				43				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				20				14				66				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				(0.08)				(0.14)				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.13				0.16				0.04				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.04				0.02				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.15				0.13				0.09				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.89				0.77				0.85				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.55				1.15				3.45				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				6.50				4.58				10.01				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				2.11				5.71				0.48				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.28				0.13				0.56				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				2.10				1.40				4.30				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								2.98				2.50				3.73				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Though it is still losing money (negative operating margin), Lake's financial condition shows signs of improvement.

				Its debts are being paid off more quickly, collection time has decreased, and assets are being used more effectively.

				Lake is less highly leveraged than before, and its equipment should still last for a while. The institution has the

				opportunity to increase revenues and/or decrease costs and should be able to return to profitability.





Pr 4.22b

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontral and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				11%				$4,750				10%				-12%

				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				16%				6,500				13%				-8%

				Inventory		300				1%				250				1%				20%

				Prepaid Expenses		750				2%				800				2%				-6%

				Total Current Assets		11,250				29%				12,300				25%				-9%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		55,000				144%				60,000				123%				-8%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(30,000)				-78%				(25,000)				-51%				20%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				65%				35,000				72%				-29%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				5%				1,500				3%				33%

				Total Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				128%				-22%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$5,500				14%				$4,800				13%				15%

				Salaries Payable		1,075				3%				950				2%				13%

				Total Current Liabilities		6,575				17%				5,750				15%				14%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		20,000				52%				25,000				65%				-20%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				52%				25,000				65%				-20%

				Net Assets		11,675				31%				18,050				47%				-35%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				128%				-22%





Pr 4.22c

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				87%				$62,000				85%				-11%

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				8%				4,000				5%				25%

				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				5%				7,000				10%				-57%

				Total Revenues		63,000				100%				73,000				100%				-14%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		20,000				32%				25,000				34%				-20%

				Administrative Services		18,000				29%				22,000				30%				-18%

				Depreciation		5,000				8%				5,000				7%				0%

				Interest		4,000				6%				4,000				5%				0%

				General Services		8,000				13%				3,000				4%				167%

				Total Expenses		55,000				87%				59,000				81%				-7%

				Operating Income		8,000				13%				14,000				19%				-43%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				13%				14,000				19%				-43%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				13%				$14,000				19%				-43%





Pr 4-22

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.71				2.14				1.94				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.55				1.96				1.54				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.64				0.83				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				40				38				64				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				31				32				44				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				48				39				69				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.127				0.192				0.031				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.000				0.000				0.058				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.209				0.287				0.045				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.685				0.776				0.097				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.65				1.50				0.79				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.52				2.09				3.44				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				6.00				5.00				9.93				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.71				1.39				0.56				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.31				0.37				0.55				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				3.00				4.50				5.39				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

																4.61				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)





Pr 4.23a

		Pine Island Regional Hospital														Pine Island Regional Hospital														Pine Island Community Hospital																		Pine Island Community Hospital																		Pine Island Community Hospital

		Statement of Activities (000's)														Balance Sheet (Horizontal Analysis) (000's)														Financial Ratios																		Statement of Activities (Vertical Analysis) (000's)																		Balance Sheet (Horizontal Analysis) (000's)

		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0														For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0														For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0																		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0																		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

												Horizontal														Horizontal

												Analysis														Analysis						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				12/31/20X1 Formula				12/31/20X0 Formula										Vertical								Vertical										Vertical								Vertical

												% Change														% Change				Current Ratio		1.711				2.139				$11,250/ $6,575				$12,300/ $5,750						12/31/20X1				Analysis				12/31/20X0				Analysis				Assets		12/31/20X1				Analysis				12/31/20X0				Analysis

				12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X0->20X1				Assets		12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X0->20X1				Quick Ratio		1.551				1.957				($4,200+6,000)/$6,575				($4,750+6,500)/$5,750																						Current Assets

																Current Assets														Acid Test Ratio		0.639				0.826				$4,200/$6,575				$4,750/$5,750				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				87%				$62,000				85%				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				11%				$4,750				10%

		Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				$62,000				-11%				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				$4,750				-12%				Days in Accounts Receivable		39.818				38.266				$6,000/$150.68493				$6,500/$169.86301				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				8%				4,000				5%				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				16%				6,500				13%

		Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				4,000				25%				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				6,500				-8%				(revenues per day)		150.685				169.863				$55,000/365				$62,000/365				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				5%				7,000				10%				Inventory		300				1%				250				1%

		Other Operating Revenue		3,000				7,000				-57%				Inventory		300				250				20%																						Total Revenues		63,000				100%				73,000				100%				Prepaid Expenses		750				2%				800				2%

		Total Revenues		63,000				73,000				-14%				Prepaid Expenses		750				800				-6%				Average Payment Period		47.998				38.866				$6,575/$136.98630				$5,750/$147.94521																						Total Current Assets		11,250				29%				12,300				25%

																Total Current Assets		11,250				12,300				-9%				(operating expenses-depreciation expense)/365		136.986				147.945				($55,000-$5,000)/365				($59,000-$5,000)/365				Expenses

		Expenses																												Days Cash on Hand		30.660				32.106				$4,200/$136.98630				$4,750/$147.94521				Nursing Services		20,000				32%				25,000				34%				Property, Plant and Equipment

		Nursing Services		20,000				25,000				-20%				Property, Plant and Equipment																																Administrative Services		18,000				29%				22,000				30%				Gross Property, Plant and Equipment		55,000				144%				60,000				123%

		Administrative Services		18,000				22,000				-18%				Gross Property, Plant and Equipment		55,000				60,000				-8%				Fixed Asset Turnover		2.520				2.086				$63,000/ $25,000				$73,000/$35,000				Depreciation		5,000				8%				5,000				7%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		30,000				78%				25,000				51%

		Depreciation		5,000				5,000				0%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		30,000				25,000				20%				Total Asset Turnover		1.647				1.496				$63,000/ $38,250				$73,000/$48,800				Interest		4,000				6%				4,000				5%				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				65%				35,000				72%

		Interest		4,000				4,000				0%				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				35,000				-29%				Age of Plant		6.000				5.000				$30,000/$5,000				$25,000/$5,000				General Services		8,000				13%				3,000				4%

		General Services		8,000				3,000				167%																																				Total Expenses		55,000				87%				59,000				81%				Long-Term Investments		2,000				5%				1,500				3%

		Total Expenses		55,000				59,000				-7%				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500				33%				Operating Margin		0.127				0.192				$8,000/$63,000				$14,000/$73,000																						Total Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				100%

																Total Assets		$38,250				$48,800				-22%				Return on Assets		0.209				0.287				$8,000/$38,250				$14,000/$48,800				Operating Income		8,000				13%				14,000				19%

		Operating Income		8,000				14,000				-43%																		Return on Equity		0.685				0.776				$8,000/$11,675				$14,000/$18,050				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				13%				14,000				19%

		Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				14,000				-43%				Liabilities and Net Assets														Non-Operating Revenue Ratio		0.079				0.055				$5,000/$63,000				$4,000/$73,000																						Liabilities and Net Assets

																Current Liabilities														Long-Term Debt to Equity (Net Assets)		1.713				1.385				$20,000/$11,675				$25,000/$18,050				Increase  (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				13%				$14,000				19%				Current Liabilities

		Increase  (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				$14,000				-43%				Accounts Payable		$5,500				$4,800				15%				Equity (Net Assets) to Total Assets		0.305				0.370				$11,675/$38,250				$18,050/$48,800																						Accounts Payable		$5,500				14%				$4,800				10%

																Salaries Payable		1,075				950				13%				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		3.400				4.600				($8,000+5,000+4,000)/$5,000				($14,000+5,000+4,000)/$5,000																						Salaries Payable		1,075				3%				950				2%

																Total Current Liabilities		6,575				5,750				14%				Times Interest Earned		3.000				4.500				($8,000+4,000)/$4,000				($14,000+4,000)/$4,000																						Total Current Liabilities		6,575				17%				5,750				12%

																Long-Term Liabilities																																																		Long-Term Liabilities

																Bonds Payable		20,000				25,000				-20%																																								Bonds Payable		20,000				52%				25,000				51%

																Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				25,000				-20%																																								Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				52%				25,000				51%

																Net Assets		11,675				18,050				-35%																																								Net Assets		11,675				31%				18,050				37%

																Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				$48,800				-22%																																								Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				100%
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				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$3,800				5%				$8,750				14%				-57%

				Net Patient Receivables		15,000				20%				11,500				19%				30%

				Inventory		2,300				3%				1,250				2%				84%

				Prepaid Expenses		5,500				7%				4,500				7%				22%

				Total Current Assets		26,600				36%				26,000				42%				2%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		65,000				88%				40,000				65%				63%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(20,000)				-27%				(15,000)				-24%				33%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		45,000				61%				25,000				41%				80%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				3%				10,500				17%				-81%

				Total Assets		$73,600				100%				$61,500				100%				20%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$8,500				12%				$3,800				6%				124%

				Salaries Payable		950				1%				700				1%				36%

				Total Current Liabilities		9,450				13%				4,500				7%				110%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		40,000				54%				5,000				8%				700%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		40,000				54%				5,000				8%				700%

				Net Assets		24,150				33%				52,000				85%				-54%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$73,600				100%				$61,500				100%				20%
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				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$45,000				67%				$30,000				65%				50%

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		12,000				18%				9,000				20%				33%

				Other Operating Revenue		10,000				15%				7,000				15%				43%

				Total Revenues		67,000				100%				46,000				100%				46%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		33,000				49%				31,000				67%				6%

				Administrative Services		13,000				19%				8,000				17%				63%

				Depreciation Expense		8,000				12%				4,000				9%				100%

				Interest Expense		4,000				6%				500				1%				700%

				General Services		5,000				7%				4,000				9%				25%

				Total Expenses		63,000				94%				47,500				103%				33%

				Operating Income		4,000				6%				(1,500)				-3%				-367%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		4,000				6%				(1,500)				-3%				-367%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$4,000				6%				($1,500)				-3%				-367%
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.81				5.78				2.18				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.99				4.50				1.76				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.40				1.94				0.35				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				122				140				67				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				25				73				46				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				63				38				54				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.06				(0.03)				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.18				0.20				0.05				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.05				(0.02)				0.03				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.17				(0.03)				0.06				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.91				0.75				1.02				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.49				1.84				3.59				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				2.50				3.75				9.86				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.66				0.10				0.21				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.33				0.85				0.62				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				2.00				(2.00)				2.85				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								3.56				1.67				3.35				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				20X1: Total debt payments = $4,500, Interest Expense = $4,000; therefore, principal payment = $500

				After having nearly been delivered a knockout punch, Rocky has come back strong.
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				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash & Cash Equivalents		$1,000				5%				$800				4%				25%

				Patient Accounts Receivables, Net		4,500				21%				5,500				24%				-18%

				Inventories		2,000				9%				1,800				8%				11%

				Other Current Assets		100				0%				80				0%				25%

				Total Current Assets		7,600				36%				8,180				36%				-7%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		18,000				85%				18,500				82%				-3%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				-31%				(5,500)				-24%				18%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		11,500				55%				13,000				57%				-12%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				9%				1,500				7%				33%

				Total Assets		$21,100				100%				$22,680				100%				-7%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$4,000				19%				$4,200				19%				-5%

				Salaries Payable		30				0%				25				0%				20%

				Notes payable		250				1%				300				1%				-17%

				Other Current Liabilities		0				0%				0				0%				N/A

				Total Current Liabilities		4,280				20%				4,525				20%				-5%

				Non-Current Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,000				47%				12,000				53%				-17%

				Total Non-Current Liabilities		10,000				47%				12,000				53%				-17%

				Net Assets		6,820				32%				6,155				27%				11%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$21,100				100%				$22,680				100%				-7%
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				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Income Statement (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$20,000				89%				$17,000				89%				18%

				Other Operating Revenues		2,500				11%				2,000				11%				25%

				Total Revenues		22,500				100%				19,000				100%				18%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		8,000				36%				7,000				37%				14%

				Administrative Services		4,000				18%				3,500				18%				14%

				(includes bad debt expense of $100,000)

				Depreciation		500				2%				500				3%				0%

				General Services		2,500				11%				2,500				13%				0%

				Fiscal Services		400				2%				400				2%				0%

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				16%				3,000				16%				17%

				Interest		1,000				4%				1,000				5%				0%

				Total Expenses		19,900				88%				17,900				94%				11%

				Income from Operations		2,600				12%				1,100				6%				136%

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income + Contributions		400				2%				2,000				11%				-80%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		3,000				13%				3,100				16%				-3%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$3,000				13%				$3,100				16%				-3%
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81				1.84				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39				1.48				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18				0.11				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				82				118				68				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				19				17				45				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81				95				67				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.116				0.058				0.037				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.018				0.105				0.087				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.142				0.137				0.040				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.440				0.504				0.095				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84				0.81				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46				3.62				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00				9.74				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95				0.64				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27				0.52				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10				4.31				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								3.00				3.07				5.59				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Williamson's liquidity looks good: its ability to pay current debt has remained fairly constant and near the norm, but it is

				collecting and paying off debts faster than before. Except for non-operating revenue, which represents only a small

				portion of total revenues, the institution is quite profitable and is getting a healthy return on investments.

				One problem lies in the area of fixed assets: they are not being used as effectively as they could, and they are

				getting old. Unfortunately, Williamson is already more highly leveraged than are its peers, which suggests potential

				difficulties trying to borrow sufficient additional funds to replace aging equipment.





		

				Year				Current Ratio		=		Current Assets		/		Current Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 2.18

												(Cash +				Net Accounts				Current

				Year				Quick Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		+		Receivable)		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		+		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		+		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 1.76

								Acid Test				(Cash +				Current

				Year				Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 0.35
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2008 2007

Revenues:

   Net Patient Service Revenue $1,400 $1,200

   Other Revenue 200 200

Total Revenues 1,600 1,400

Expenses:

   Nursing Services 1,320 1,150

   Administrative Services  110 100

   Depreciation 20 15

   General Services 50 35

Total Expenses 1,500 1,300

Operating Income 100 100

Excess of Revenues over Expenses 100 100

Increase in Net Assets $100 $100

Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

Statement of Operations (in 000)

For the Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007
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				Newport Hospital												Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations												Balance Sheet

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0												For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Operating Revenues												ASSETS								% of Total		% Change

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				$10,566,176		Percent *				Current Assets								Assets		20x0-20x1

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				253,517						Cash & Marketable Securities		$363,181				$158,458

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				10,819,693		97.7%				Patient Accounts Receivables

												2.3%				Net of Uncollectible Accounts		1,541,244				1,400,013		1.4%		129.2%

				Operating Expenses:												Inventories		346,176				316,875

				Salaries and Benefits		5,644,880				5,345,498		100.0%				Prepaid Expenses		163,734				78,788		12.4%		10.1%

				Supplies		1,660,000				1,529,680						Other Current Assets		100,000				0		2.8%		9.2%

				Insurance		1,536,357				1,551,579						Total Current Assets		2,514,335				1,954,134		0.7%		107.8%

				Depreciation		383,493				420,238														0.0%		N/A

				Interest		500,000				276,379						Non-Current Assets								17.3%		28.7%

				Bad debt		456,289				365,678		49.4%				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		7,088,495				6,893,370

				Other		500,093				276,455		14.1%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(2,781,741)				(2,398,248)

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				9,765,507						Net Plant, Property, and Equipment		4,306,754				4,495,122		60.9%		2.8%

												3.9%												-21.2%		16.0%

				Operating Income		330,909				1,054,186		2.6%				Long-Term Investments		3,414,732				4,525,476		39.7%		-4.2%

				Non-Operating Revenue		185,000				165,000		3.4%				Other Assets		640,915				340,853

				Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		515,909				1,219,186		0.0%				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				9,361,451		40.0%		-24.5%

												2.6%												N/A		N/A

				Increase (Decrease) in								90.3%				Total Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585

				Unrestricted Net Assets		$515,909				$1,219,186														3.0%		88.0%

																LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

												9.7%				Current Liabilities

																Accounts Payable		$387,646				$166,600																		0

												11.3%				Salaries Payable		135,512				529,298		100.0%		-3.9%

																Notes Payable		500,000				2,359,524

																Current Portion of Long-Term Debt		372,032				338,996

																Total Current Liabilities		1,395,190				3,394,418

																								1.5%		132.7%

																Long-Term Liabilities								4.7%		-74.4%

																Bonds Payable		6,938,891				6,009,484		20.9%		-78.8%

																Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				6,009,484		3.0%		9.7%

																								30.0%		-58.9%

																Total Liabilities		8,334,081				9,403,902

																Net Assets								53.1%		15.5%

																Unrestricted		1,901,739				1,570,830

																Temporary Restricted		328,000				40,853		53.1%		15.5%

																Permanently Restricted		312,916				300,000

																Total Net Assets		2,542,655				1,911,683		83.1%		-11.4%

																Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585

																								13.9%		21.1%





Ex 4-2

		

		and Balance Sheet for Newport Hospital

				Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

														% Change

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X1-20X0

				Operating Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				$10,566,176				2.0%

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				253,517				-7.8%

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				10,819,693				1.8%

				Operating Expenses:

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				9,765,507				9.4%

				Operating Income		330,909				1,054,186				-68.6%

				Non-Operating Revenue		185,000				165,000				12.1%

				Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		515,909				1,219,186				-57.7%

				Increase (Decrease) in		$515,909				$1,219,186				-57.7%

				Unrestricted Net Assets

				Newport Hospital

				Balance Sheet

				December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

														% Change

						20X1				20X0				20X1-20X0

				ASSETS

				Total Current Assets		$2,514,335				$1,954,134				28.7%

				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				9,361,451				-10.7%

				Total Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585				-3.9%

				LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

				Total Current Liabilities		$1,395,190				$3,394,418				-58.9%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				6,009,484				15.5%

				Total Net Assets		2,542,655				1,911,683				33.0%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				$11,315,585				-3.9%





Ex 4-3

		

				Newport Hospital

				Statement of Operations

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

										% of Total								% of Total

						12/3120X1				Revenues				12/3120X0				Revenues

				Operating Revenues

				Net Patient Revenues		$10,778,272				97.9%				$10,566,176				97.7%

				Other Operating Revenues		233,749				2.1%				253,517				2.3%

				Total Operating Revenues		11,012,021				100.0%				10,819,693				100.0%

				Operating Expenses:

				Total Operating Expenses		10,681,112				97.0%				9,765,507				90.3%

				Operating Income		330,909				3.0%				1,054,186				9.7%

				Non-operating revenue		185,000				1.7%				165,000				1.5%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		515,909				4.7%				1,219,186				11.3%

				Increase (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets		$515,909				4.7%				$1,219,186				11.3%

				Newport Hospital

				Balance Sheet

				For Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

										% of Total								% of Total

						20X1				Assets				20X0				Assets

				Assets

				Total Current Assets		$2,514,335				23.1%				$1,954,134				17.3%

				Total Non-Current Assets		8,362,401				76.9%				9,361,451				82.7%

				Total Assets		$10,876,736				100.0%				$11,315,585				100.0%

				Liabilities and Net Assets

				Total Current Liabilities		$1,395,190				12.8%				$3,394,418				30.0%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		6,938,891				63.8%				6,009,484				53.1%

				Total Net Assets		2,542,655				23.4%				1,911,683				16.9%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,876,736				100.0%				$11,315,585				100.0%





Ex 4-4

		

				Small Community Hospital Balance Sheet										Small Community Hospital Statement of Operations

				December 31, 20X0										December 31, 20X0

								% Total										% Total

								Assets										Revenues

				Current Assets		$1,000		10%						Net Patient Revenues		$10,000		83%

				Net Plant and Equipment		9,000		88%						Investment Income		2,000		17%

				Other Assets		200		2%						Total Revenues		12,000		100%

				Total Assets		$10,200		100%

														Operating Expenses		10,000		83%

				Current Liabilities		$900		9%						Income from Operations		2,000		17%

				Long-Term Debt		5,000		49%

				Total Liabilities		5,900		58%						Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		2,000		17%

				Net Assets		4,300		42%						Increase in Net Assets		$2,000		17%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$10,200		100%

				Large Community Hospital Balance Sheet										Large Community Hospital Statement of Operations

				December 31, 20X0										December 31, 20X0

								% Total										% Total

								Assets										Revenues

				Current Assets		$15,000		22%						Net Patient Revenues		$68,000		97%

				Net Plant and Equipment		50,000		75%						Investment Income		2,000		3%

				Other Assets		2,000		3%						Total Revenues		70,000		100%

				Total Assets		$67,000		100%

														Operating Expenses		65,000		93%

				Current Liabilities		$12,000		18%						Income from Operations		5,000		7%

				Long-Term Debt		35,000		52%

				Total Liabilities		47,000		70%						Excess of Revenues Over Expenses		5,000		7%

				Net Assets		20,000		30%						Increase in Net Assets		$5,000		7%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$67,000		100%





Ex 4-5a

		

						Standard

						Small Hospitals'								Current

						HCIA & HCFA		Desired		Trend Analysis				Year		Trend		Possible Explanation

				Ratios				Position		20X1		20X0		Position		Position		Current Year Relative to Standards

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio		2.18		Above		1.80		0.58		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities & higher receivables

						1.76		Above		1.36		0.46		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities & higher receivables

				Acid Test Ratio		0.35		Above		0.26		0.05		Below		Increasing		Lower cash & mkt securities

				Days in Accounts Receivable		67		Below		52		48		Below		Increasing		Slower collection of receivables

						46		Above		13		6		Below		Increasing		Less cash & mkt securities

				Average Payment Period		54		Below		49		133		Below		Decreasing		Faster payment of payables

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin		0.02		Above		0.03		0.10		Above		Decreasing		Expenses growing at higher rate than revenues

						0.05		Varies		0.02		0.02		Below		Increasing		No change in non-operating income

				Return on Total Assets		0.03		Above		0.05		0.11		Above		Decreasing		Declining profits from higher expenses

						0.06		Above		0.20		0.64		Above		Decreasing		Declining profits from higher expenses

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		1.02		Above		1.01		0.96		Below		Increasing		Total Assets generating less revenues

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		3.59		Above		2.56		2.41		Below		Increasing		Fixed Assets generating less revenues

				Age of Plant Ratio		9.86		Below		7.25		5.71		Below		Increasing		Newer plant and equipment

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio		0.21		Below		2.73		3.14		Above		Decreasing		Higher long-term debt relative to equity

						0.62		Above		0.23		0.17		Below		Increasing		Lower equity relative to total assets

						2.85		Above		2.03		5.41		Below		Decreasing		Lower profits from higher expenses

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		3.35		Above		2.00		4.02		Below		Decreasing		Lower profits from higher expenses

				Hospital Cost Report Information System Files for financial statements ending in 1998.

				Based upon HCIA-Sachs 1998 Median values, which approximate hospital medians in mid-1990s.





Ex 4-6 

		

																				Desired

				Ratio				Formula												Position

				Current Ratio						Current Assets						2.18				Above

										Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables								1.76				Above

								Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio						Cash + Marketable Securities						0.35				Above

										Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable						Net Patient Accounts Receivable						67				Below

										Net Patient Revenues / 365

				Days Cash on Hand				Cash + Marketable Securities								46				Above

								(Operating Expenses – Depreciation Expense) / 365

				Average Payment Period (Days)				Current Liabilities												Organizationally

								(Operating Expenses – Depreciation Expense) / 365								54				Dependent





Ex 4-6a

		

				Year				Current Ratio		=		Current Assets		/		Current Liabilities

				20X1				1.80		=		$2,514,335		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.58		=		$1,954,134		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 2.18





Ex 4-6b

		

												(Cash +				Net Accounts				Current

				Year				Quick Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		+		Receivable)		/		Liabilities

				20X1				1.36		=		$363,181		+		$1,541,244		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.46		=		$158,458		+		$1,400,013		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 1.76





Ex 4-6c

		

								Acid Test				(Cash +				Current

				Year				Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.26		=		$363,181		/		$1,395,190

				20X0				0.05		=		$158,458		/		$3,394,418

				Standard = 0.35





Ex 4-6d 

		

				Steps 1,2

								Avg. Net Patient						Net Patient

				Year				Revenues Per/Day				=		Revenues		/		365 days

				20X1				$29,530		/day		=		$10,778,272		/		365		days

				20X0				$28,948		/day		=		$10,566,176		/		365		days

				Steps 3,4

								Days in						Net Patient				Avg. Net Patient

				Year				Accounts Receivable				=		Accounts Receivable		/		Revenues Per/Day

				20X1				52		days		=		$1,541,244		/		$29,530		/day

				20X0				48		days		=		$1,400,013		/		$28,948		/day

				Standard = 67 days





Ex 4-6e 

		

								Operating										Depreciation

				Year				Expense per Day				=		(Operating Expenses		-		Expense)		/		365 days

				20X1				$28,213		/day		=		$10,681,112		-		$383,493		/		365		days

				20X0				$25,603		/day		=		$9,765,507		-		$420,238		/		365		days

								Days Cash						Cash +				Operating

				Year				On Hand				=		Marketable Securities		/		Expense per Day

				20X1				13		days		=		$363,181		/		$28,213		/day

				20X0				6		days		=		$158,458		/		$25,603		/day

				Standard = 46 days





Ex 4-6f

		

				Steps 1, 2

								Average Cash						(Total				Depreciation

				Year				Expense per Day				=		Expenses		-		Expense)		/		365 days

				20X1				$28,213		/day		=		$10,681,112		-		$383,493		/		365		days

				20X0				$25,603		/day		=		$9,765,507		-		$420,238		/		365		days

				Steps 3, 4

								Avg. Payment						Current				Average Cash

				Year				Period				=		Liabilities		/		Expense per Day

				20X1				49		days		=		$1,395,190		/		$28,213		/day

				20X0				133		days		=		$3,394,418		/		$25,603		/day

				Standard = 54 days





Ex 4-7Data

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Current Ratio		0.58		1.80		2.18

				Quick Ratio		0.46		1.36		1.76

				Acid Test Ratio		0.05		0.26		0.35

		Desired position is below the standard for the days in accounts receivable ratio and above the standard for the days cash on hand ratio. The desired position relative to the standard for the average payment period ratio is organizationally dependent.
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Ex 4-7Data

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio
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19X0

19X1
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0

0

0



Ex 4-7Ch

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

2

2

0

1

2

0

0

0



Ex 4-7

		





Ex 4-7

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

2

2

0

1

2

0

0

0



Ex 4-8Data

		

		Average Payment Period Ratios for 20X0 and 20X1 as Compared to the Standard

								20X0				20X1				Standard

						Days in A/R		48				52				67

						Days Cash on Hand		6				13				46

						Avg. Payment Period		133				49				54





Ex 4-8Data

		Current Ratio		Current Ratio		Current Ratio

		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio		Quick Ratio

		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio		Acid Test Ratio
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Ex 4-8Ch

		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!

		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!		#REF!
#REF!

		133		49		54
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Ex 4-8

		Days in A/R		Days in A/R		Days in A/R

		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand

		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period



20X0

20X1

Standard

48

52

67

6

13

46

133

49

54



Ex 4-9 

		

		Average Payment Period Ratios for 20X0 and 20X1 as Compared to the Standard





Ex 4-9 

		Days in A/R		Days in A/R		Days in A/R

		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand		Days Cash on Hand

		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period		Avg. Payment Period



20X0

20X1

Standard

48

52

67

6

13

46

133

49

54



Ex 4-9a

		

																				Desired

				Ratio				Formula												Position

				Operating Margin						Operating Income						0.02				Above

										Total Operating Revenues

				Nonoperating Revenue Ratio						Nonoperating Revenues						0.05				Organizationally

										Total Operating Revenues										Dependent

								Excess of Revenues over Expenses								0.03				Above

										Total Assets

								Excess of Revenues over Expenses								0.06				Above

										Net Assets





Ex 4-9b

		

								Operating				Operating				Total Operating

				Year				Margin		=		Income		/		Revenues

				20X1				0.03		=		$330,909		/		$11,012,021

				20X0				0.10		=		$1,054,186		/		$10,819,693

				Standard = 0.02





Ex 4-9c

		

								Non-Operating				Non-Operating				Total Operating

				Year				Revenue Ratio		=		Revenues		/		Revenues

				20X1				0.02		=		$185,000		/		$11,012,021

				20X0				0.02		=		$165,000		/		$10,819,693

				Standard = 0.05





Ex 4-9d

		

								Return on				Excess of Revenues

				Year				Total Assets		=		over Expenses		/		Total Assets

				20X1				0.05		=		$515,909		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.11		=		$1,219,186		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 0.03





Ex 4-10

		

								Return on				Excess of Revenues

				Year				Net Assets		=		over Expenses		/		Net Assets

				20X1				0.20		=		$515,909		/		$2,542,655

				20X0				0.64		=		$1,219,186		/		$1,911,683

				Standard = 0.06





Ex 4-11Data

		Exhibit 4-10

				In Case 1, the organization has no debt. In Case 2, the organization has 50 percent of its assets financed by debt.

				In both cases, the organization makes a $100,000 profit, but the return on net assets is twice as high in Case 2.

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$0				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		$100,000

								Net Assets		$1,000,000

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$500,000				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		$100,000

								Net Assets		$500,000

				In Case 3, the organization has no debt. In Case 4, the organization has 50 percent of its assets financed by debt.

				In both cases, the organization incurs a $100,000 loss, but the negative return on net assets is twice as much in Case 4.

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$0				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		($100,000)

								Net Assets		$1,000,000

				Balance Sheet										Statement of Operations

				Assets		$1,000,000		Debt		$500,000				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		($100,000)

								Net Assets		$500,000





Ex 4-11Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Operating Margin		0.10		0.03		0.02

				Non-Operating Revenue		0.02		0.02		0.05

				Return on Total Assets		0.11		0.05		0.03

				Return on Net Assets		0.64		0.20		0.06
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Ex 4-11

		Operating Margin		Operating Margin		Operating Margin

		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue

		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets

		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets



20X0

20X1

Standard

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0



Ex 4-12

		





Ex 4-12

		Operating Margin		Operating Margin		Operating Margin

		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue		Non-Operating Revenue

		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets		Return on Total Assets

		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets		Return on Net Assets



20X0

20X1

Standard

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0



Ex 4-12a

		

				Ratio				Formula												Desired Position

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio												1.02				Above

										Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio												3.59				Above

								Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant Ratio				Accumulated Depreciation								9.86				Below

								Depreciation Expense





Ex 4-12b

		

								Total Asset				Total				Total

				Year				Turnover		=		Revenues		/		Assets

				20X1				1.01		=		$11,012,021		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.96		=		$10,819,693		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 1.02





Ex 4-12c

		

								Fixed Asset				Total				Net Plant and

				Year				Turnover		=		Revenues		/		Equipment

				20X1				2.56		=		$11,012,021		/		$4,306,754

				20X0				2.41		=		$10,819,693		/		$4,495,122

				Standard = 3.59





Ex 4-13Data

		

								Age of				Accumulated				Depreciation

				Year				Plant		=		Depreciation		/		Expense

				20X1				7.25		=		$2,781,741		/		$383,493

				20X0				5.71		=		$2,398,248		/		$420,238

				Standard =  9.86





Ex 4-13Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Total Asset Turnover		0.96		1.01		1.02

				Fixed Asset Turnover		2.41		2.56		3.59

				Average Age of Plant		5.71		7.25		9.86
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Ex 4-13

		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover

		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover

		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant



20X0

20X1

Standard

1

1

1

2

3

4

6

7

10



Ex 4-14

		





Ex 4-14

		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover		Total Asset Turnover

		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover		Fixed Asset Turnover

		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant		Average Age of Plant
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1

1
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6

7

10



Ex 4-14a

		

				Ratio				Formula								Standard

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio						Long-Term Debt						0.21

										Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio						Net Assets						0.62

										Total Assets

								(Excess of Revenues over Expenses

				Times Interest Earned Ratio				+ Interest Expense)								2.85

								Interest Expense

								(Excess of Revenues over Expenses

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				+ Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense)								3.35

								(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)





Ex 4-14b

		

								Long-Term Debt

				Year				to Net Assets		=		Long-Term Debt		/		Net Assets

				20X1				2.73		=		$6,938,891		/		$2,542,655

				20X0				3.14		=		$6,009,484		/		$1,911,683

				Standard = 0.21





Ex 4-14c

		

								Net Assets to

				Year				Total Assets		=		Net Assets		/		Total Assets

				20X1				0.23		=		$2,542,655		/		$10,876,736

				20X0				0.17		=		$1,911,683		/		$11,315,585

				Standard = 0.62





Ex 4-14d

		

								Times Interest				(Excess of Revenues

				Year				Earned		=		over Expenses		+		Interest Expense)		/		Interest Expense

				20X1				2.03		= (		$515,909		+		$500,000		) /		$500,000

				20X0				5.41		= (		$1,219,186		+		$276,379		) /		$276,379

				Standard = 2.85





Ex 4-15Data

		

				Steps 1-4

								Cash Flow				(Excess of Revenues				Interest				Depreciation

				Year				Before Interest		=		over Expenses		+		Expense		+		Expense)

				20X1				$1,399,402		= (		$515,909		+		$500,000		+		$383,493		)

				20X0				$1,915,803		= (		$1,219,186		+		$276,379		+		$420,238		)

				Step 5

								Debt Service				Cash Flow				(Interest				Principal

				Year				Coverage		=		Before Interest		/		Expense		+		Payments)

				20X1				2.00		=		$1,399,402		/ (		$500,000		+		$200,000		)

				20X0				4.02		=		$1,915,803		/ (		$276,379		+		$200,000		)

				Standard = 3.35





Ex 4-15Ch

		

						20X0		20X1		Standard

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		3.14		2.73		0.21

				Net Assets to Total Assets		0.17		0.23		0.62

				Times Interest Earned		5.41		2.03		2.85

				Debt Service Coverage		4.02		2.00		3.35

				Desired position is below standard for the long-term debt to equity ratio, organizationally dependent for the net asset to total asset ratio, and above standard for the last two ratios.
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Ex 4-15Ch
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		0		0		0
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Ex 4-15

		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets

		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets

		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned

		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage



20X0

20X1

Standard

3

3

0

0

0

1

5

2

3

4

2

3



Ex 4-16a

		





Ex 4-16a

		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets		Long-Term Debt to Net Assets

		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets		Net Assets to Total Assets

		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned		Times Interest Earned

		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage		Debt Service Coverage



20X0

20X1

Standard

3

3

0

0

0

1

5

2

3

4

2

3



Ex 4-16b

		

						HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA		HCIA & HCFA

																Desired

				Ratio		Hospital Industry		1-99 beds		100-249 bed		250-399 beds		400 and over

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio		2.06		2.18		1.95		1.94		1.84		Above

				Quick Ratio		1.69		1.76		1.57		1.54		1.48		Above

				Acid Test Ratio		0.26		0.35		0.31		0.31		0.11		Above

				Days in Accounts Receivable		66		67		65		64		68		Below

				Days Cash on Hand		47		46		43		44		45		Above

				Average Payment Period (Days)		58		54		66		69		67		Below

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.03		0.04		Above

				Non-Operating Revenue		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.06		0.09		Varies

				Return on Total Assets		0.04		0.03		0.04		0.05		0.04		Above

				Return on Net Assets		0.08		0.06		0.09		0.10		0.10		Above

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		0.93		1.02		0.85		0.79		0.81		Above

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		3.50		3.59		3.45		3.44		3.62		Above

				Age of Plant Ratio		9.53		9.86		10.01		9.93		9.74		Below

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio		0.38		0.21		0.48		0.56		0.64		Below

				Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio		0.60		0.62		0.56		0.55		0.52		Above

				Times Interest Earned Ratio		4.29		2.85		4.30		5.39		4.31		Above

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		4.06		3.35		3.73		4.61		5.59		Above

				Hospital Cost Report Information System Files for financial statements ending in 1998.

				but after a certain point, the organization might be better off investing some of the excess cash.





Ex 4-17

		

				Liquidity Ratios		Formula

				Current Ratio		Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio		(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio		(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable		Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand		(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)		Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios		Formula

				Operating Margin		Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating  Revenue Ratio		Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

						Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

						Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios		Formula

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio		Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Net Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio		Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant Ratio		Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios		Formula

						Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

						Net Assets / Total Assets

						(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

						(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

						(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				(Net Income + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) / (Interst Expense + Principal Payments)





Exhib 4-18x

		

								Industry				Glen Hall

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard				Hospital

				Operating Margin				0.041				(0.031)

				Return on Total Assets				0.075				0.024

				Non-Operating Ratio				0.040				0.104





IM-P1-SOO

		

								Industry

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard

				Operating Margin

				Return on Total Assets

				Non-Operating Ratio





IM-P1-BS

		Exhibit 4-19a Statement of Operations for Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Statement of Operations (in 000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

						2008				2007

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$1,400				$1,200

				Other Revenue		200				200

				Total Revenues		1,600				1,400

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		1,320				1,150

				Administrative Services		110				100

				Depreciation		20				15

				General Services		50				35

				Total Expenses		1,500				1,300

				Operating Income		100				100

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		100				100

				Increase in Net Assets		$100				$100





Ex 4-20a

		Exhibit 4-19b Balance Sheet for Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Wynn Memorial Nursing Home

				Balance Sheet (in 000)

				For the Years Ending December 31, 2008 and 2007

						2008				2007

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$30				$50

				Net Patient Receivables		295				235

				Prepaid Expenses		80				80

				Total Current Assets		405				365

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		350				300

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(70)				(50)

				Net Plant, Property, & Equipment		280				250

				Construction in Progress		203				0

				Total Assets		$888				$615

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$220				$190

				Salaries Payable		75				50

				Total Current Liabilities		295				240

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		100				20

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		100				20

				Net Assets		493				355

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$888				$615





Ex 4-20b

		

				Maryville Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$17,500				$18,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		2,000				100

				Other Revenue		500				450

				Total Revenues		20,000				18,550

				Expenses:

				Nursing S\ervices		13,000				15,000

				Administrative Services		5,000				3,000

				Depreciation		1,000				1,000

				General Services		200				100

				Total Expenses		19,200				19,100

				Operating Income		800				(550)

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		800				(550)

				Transfer to Parent		500				0

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$300				($550)





Ex 4-21

		

				Maryville Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X1 and 20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$750				$650

				Net Patient Receivables		2,500				3,800

				Inventory		700				800

				Total Current Assets		3,950				5,250

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		20,000				19,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,000)				(5,000)

				Net Plant, Property, & Equipment		14,000				14,000

				Board-Designated Funds		7,000				4,500

				Total Assets		24,950				23,750

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		1,500				1,800

				Accrued Expenses		500				750

				Total Current Liabilities		2,000				2,550

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,500				11,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		10,500				11,000

				Net Assets		12,450				10,200

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$24,950				$23,750





Ex 4-22

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				4.05				2.30

				Acid Test Ratio				0.95				0.20

				Days in Accounts Receivable				75 days				65 days

				Days Cash on Hand				25 days				5 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				55 days				55 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.45				2.60

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.15				1.05

				Operating Margin				-0.05				0.02

				Return on Net Assets				0.01				0.06

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets (Equity)				2.95				1.18

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.34				0.46

				Age of Plant				5.05				5.78





Ex 4-23

		

				Ratio				12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Ratio				1.75				2.50

				Quick Ratio				1.01				1.85

				Acid Test Ratio				0.15				0.35

				Days in Accounts Receivable				55 days				65 days

				Average Payment Period				40 days				45 days

				Days Cash on Hand				12 days				35 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				0.95				3.20

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.65				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.02

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.25				0.10

				Return on Assets				0.06				0.04

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				0.22				0.25

				Equity to Total Assets				0.65				0.35

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				5.55				4.55

				Age of Plant				4.50				10.01





Ex 4-24

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18

				Average Collection Period				82 days				118 days

				Days Cash on Hand				19 days				17 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81 days				95 days

				Profitability Ratios

				Return on Total Assets				0.14				0.14

				Return on Net Assets				0.44				0.50

				Operating Margin				0.12				0.06

				Nonoperating Revenue				0.02				0.11

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.50				1.53

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10





Ex 4-25

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				2.10				2.20

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25

				Days in Accounts Receivable				60 days				45 days

				Days Cash on Hand				5 days				15 days

				Average Payment Period (Days)				45 days				43 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.54				3.58

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.04				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.10

				Return on Assets				0.12				0.20

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				2.18				1.10

				Equity to Total Assets				0				1

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				2.10				3.20

				Age of Plant				3.50				5.70





Ex 4-26

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				2.25				1.95

				Quick Ratio				1.65				1.45

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25

				Days in Accounts Receivable				80				50

				Average Payment Period				65				75

				Days Cash on Hand				15				35

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.50				3.20

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.12				1.10

				Operating Margin				0.08				0.06

				Return on Assets				0.10				0.07

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.55				0.68

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.45				0.35

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				3.55				2.25

				Age of Plant				7.80				6.80





Ex 4-27a

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0

				Current Ratio				0.50				1.60

				Acid Test Ratio				0.02				0.35

				Days in Accounts Receivable				120 days				80 days

				Average Payment Period				95 days				75 days

				Days Cash on Hand				5 days				15 days

				Fixed Asset Turnover				0.75				1.00

				Total Asset Turnover				0.95				1.20

				Operating Margin				-0.08				-0.01

				Return on Assets				-0.01				0.02

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				3.11				2.10

				Equity to Total Assets				0.10				0

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.25				2.01

				Age of Plant				10.01				7.85





Ex 4-27b

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$20,000				$17,000

				Other Operating Revenue		2,500				2,000

				Total Revenues		22,500				19,000

				Operating Expenses:

				Nursing Services		12,000				10,000

				Administrative Services		4,000				3,500

				(includes Bad Debt Expense of $100)

				Depreciation		1,000				1,200

				General Services		2,500				2,500

				Fiscal Services		400				400

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				3,000

				Interest		1,000				1,000

				Total Expenses		24,400				21,600

				Income from Operations		(1,900)				(2,600)

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income / Contributions		3,000				3,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		1,100				400

				Net Income		$1,100				$400





Ex 4-28a

		

				Lake Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						20X1				20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$1,300				$800

				Net Patient Accounts Receivables		3,500				4,000

				Inventories		2,000				1,800

				Other Current Assets		100				80

				Total Current Assets		6,900				6,680

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		21,000				22,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				(5,500)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		14,500				16,500

				Funded Depreciation / Board Designated Funds

				Cash and Short-Term Investments		4,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$25,400				$24,680

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$3,000				$3,200

				Salaries Payable		30				25

				Notes Payable		250				300

				Total Current Liabilities		3,280				3,525

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		15,000				18,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		15,000				18,000

				Net Assets		7,120				3,155

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$25,400				$24,680





Ex 4-28b

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				$62,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				4,000

				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				7,000

				Total Revenues		63,000				73,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		20,000				25,000

				Administrative Services		18,000				22,000

				Depreciation		5,000				5,000

				Interest		4,000				4,000

				General Services		8,000				3,000

				Total Expenses		55,000				59,000

				Operating Income		8,000				14,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				14,000

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				$14,000





Ex 4-29a

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				$4,750

				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				6,500

				Inventory		300				250

				Prepaid Expenses		750				800

				Total Current Assets		11,250				12,300

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		55,000				60,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(30,000)				(25,000)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				35,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$38,250				$48,800

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$5,500				$4,800

				Salaries Payable		1,075				950

				Total Current Liabilities		6,575				5,750

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		20,000				25,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				25,000

				Net Assets		11,675				18,050

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				$48,800





Ex 4-29b

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Statement of Operations (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$45,000				$30,000

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		12,000				9,000

				Other Operating Revenue		10,000				7,000

				Total Revenues		67,000				46,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		33,000				31,000

				Administrative Services		13,000				8,000

				Depreciation Expense		8,000				4,000

				Interest Expense		4,000				500

				General Services		5,000				4,000

				Total Expenses		63,000				47,500

				Operating Income		4,000				(1,500)

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		4,000				(1,500)

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$4,000				($1,500)





Ex 4-30a

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Balance Sheet (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$3,800				$8,750

				Net Patient Receivables		15,000				11,500

				Inventory		2,300				1,250

				Prepaid Expenses		5,500				4,500

				Total Current Assets		26,600				26,000

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		65,000				40,000

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(20,000)				(15,000)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		45,000				25,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				10,500

				Total Assets		$73,600				$61,500

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$8,500				$3,800

				Salaries Payable		950				700

				Total Current Liabilities		9,450				4,500

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		40,000				5,000

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		40,000				5,000

				Net Assets		24,150				52,000

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$73,600				$61,500





Ex 4-30b

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Balance Sheet (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Current Assets:

				Cash & Cash Equivalents		$1,000				$800

				Patient Accounts Receivables, Net		4,500				5,500

				Inventories		2,000				1,800

				Other Current Assets		100				80

				Total Current Assets		7,600				8,180

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		18,000				18,500

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				(5,500)

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		11,500				13,000

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500

				Total Assets		$21,100				$22,680

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$4,000				$4,200

				Salaries Payable		30				25

				Notes payable		250				300

				Other Current Liabilities		0				0

				Total Current Liabilities		4,280				4,525

				Non-Current Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,000				12,000

				Total Non-Current Liabilities		10,000				12,000

				Net Assets		6,820				6,155

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$21,100				$22,680





Q4.1a-

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Income Statement (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$20,000				$17,000

				Other Operating Revenues		2,500				2,000

				Total Revenues		22,500				19,000

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		8,000				7,000

				Administrative Services		4,000				3,500

				(includes bad debt expense of $100,000)

				Depreciation		500				500

				General Services		2,500				2,500

				Fiscal Services		400				400

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				3,000

				Interest		1,000				1,000

				Total Expenses		19,900				17,900

				Income from Operations		2,600				1,100

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income + Contributions		400				2,000

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		3,000				3,100

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$3,000				$3,100





Q4.2-4.3

		





Q4.4

		





Q4.5-4.6

		





Q4.7-4.8

		





Q4.9-4.10

		





Pr 4.11

		





Prob 4.12x

		

								Industry				Glen Hall

				Profitibility Ratios				Standard				Hospital				Formula

				Operating Margin				0.041				(0.031)				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.075				0.024				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Non-Operating Ratio				0.040				0.104				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Operating Margin is negative, suggesting a loss from operations (expenses exceed revenues).

				Return on Total Assets is low, suggesting that revenues are inadequate.

				Non-Operating Ratio is also low, suggesting that revenues from other sources is scarce.

				In short, it appears that operating and non-operating revenues for Glen Hall are both too low,

				that assets are not being used wisely, and that the hospital is headed for Chapter 11.





Pr 4.13

		Problem 4.12

				Replace with Exhibit 4-18 after it gets finished, and modify
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								A				B				C				D				E				F				G

				(in '000)

								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				Standard				20X1				20X1				20X0				20X0

								[D/E]				[F/G]				[Given]				Numerator				Denominator				Numerator				Denominator

				Current Ratio				1.37				1.52				1.95				$405				$295				$365				$240

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.21				0.31				$30				$295				$50				$240

				Days in Accounts Receivable				77				71				65				$295				$3.84				$235				$3.29

				Average Payment Period (Days)				73				68				66				$295				$4.05				$240				$3.52

				Operating Margin				0.06				0.07				0.02				$100				$1,600				$100				$1,400

				Return on Total Assets				0.11				0.16				0.04				$100				$888				$100				$615

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.80				2.28				0.85				$1,600				$888				$1,400				$615

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				5.71				5.60				3.45				$1,600				$280				$1,400				$250

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.20				0.06				0.48				$100				$493				$20				$355

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.56				0.58				0.56				$493				$888				$355				$615

				Liquidity				Current Ratio										Current Assets / Current Liabilities

								Acid Test Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

								Days in Accounts Receivable										Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

								Average Payment Period										Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability				Operating Margin										Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Return on Total Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Activity				Total Asset Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Total Assets

								Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Capital Structure				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets										Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

								Net Assets to Total Assets										Net Assets / Total Assets

				Liquidity: Dogwood has some trouble meeting current obligations, and bills are taking longer to collect and pay out.

				Profitability: Quite profitable relative to the standard.

				Activity: Assets are being used efficiently. Revenues are high for a facility of its size.

				Capital Structure: Institution is well-leveraged.

				Comment on changes if Dogwood were 450 beds.
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								A				B				C				D				E				F				G

				(in '000)

								12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				Standard				20X1				20X1				20X0				20X0

								[D/E]				[F/G]				[Given]				Numerator				Denominator				Numerator				Denominator

				Current Ratio				1.98				2.06				1.94				$3,950				$2,000				$5,250				$2,550

				Quick Ratio				1.63				1.75				1.54				$3,250				$2,000				$4,450				$2,550

				Acid Test Ratio				0.38				0.25				0.31				$750				$2,000				$650				$2,550

				Days in Accounts Receivable				52				77				64				$2,500				$48				$3,800				$49

				Days Cash on Hand				15				13				44				$750				$50				$650				$50

				Average Payment Period (Days)				40				51				69				$2,000				$50				$2,550				$50

				Operating Margin				0.04				-0.03				0.03				$800				$20,000				($550)				$18,550

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.13				0.03				0.06				$2,500				$20,000				$550				$18,550

				Return on Total Assets				0.03				-0.02				0.05				$800				$24,950				($550)				$23,750

				Return on Net Assets				0.06				-0.05				0.10				$800				$12,450				($550)				$10,200

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.80				0.78				0.79				$20,000				$24,950				$18,550				$23,750

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.43				1.33				3.44				$20,000				$14,000				$18,550				$14,000

				Age of Plant Ratio				6.00				5.00				9.93				$6,000				$1,000				$5,000				$1,000

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.84				1.08				0.56				$10,500				$12,450				$11,000				$10,200

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.50				0.43				0.55				$12,450				$24,950				$10,200				$23,750

				Liquidity				Current Ratio										Current Assets / Current Liabilities

								Quick Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

								Acid Test Ratio										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

								Days in Accounts Receivable										Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

								Days Cash on Hand										(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

								Average Payment Period										Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability				Operating Margin										Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Non-operating  Revenue Ratio										Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

								Return on Total Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

								Return on Net Assets										Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity				Total Asset Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Total Assets

								Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio										Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

								Age of Plant Ratio										Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets Ratio										Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

								Net Assets to Total Assets Ratio										Net Assets / Total Assets
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				4.05				2.30				1.95				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.95				0.20				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				75				65				65				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				25				5				43				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				55				55				66				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				-0.05				0.02				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Net Assets				0.01				0.06				0.09				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.15				1.05				0.85				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.45				2.60				3.45				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				5.05				5.78				10.01				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets (Equity)				2.95				1.18				0.48				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.34				0.46				0.56				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Between 20X0 and 20X1, the hospital was in a much better position

				to meet short-term obligations. Though collection time increased,

				it was paying its bills, yet still retaining more liquidity than before.

				However, it appears that expenses now exceed revenues, and

				that the institution is more heavily into debt than before. In other

				words, the hospital is meeting needs more through borrowing,

				rather than through operational effectiveness. This is a problem.
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				1.75				2.50				1.84				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.01				1.85				1.48				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.15				0.35				0.11				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				55				65				68				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				12				35				45				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				40				45				67				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.02				0.04				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-Operating Revenue				0.25				0.10				0.09				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				0.06				0.04				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.65				1.10				0.81				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				0.95				3.20				3.62				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				4.50				10.01				9.74				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				0.22				0.25				0.64				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Equity to Total Assets				0.65				0.35				0.52				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				5.55				4.55				5.59				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				McGill Healthcare System is in an interesting financial position, generally positive.

				Liquidity ratios for McGill sugest that its ability to meet short-term obligations has decreased; the Quick Ratio dropped

				precipitously and Days Cash on Hand has fallen quite low. However, receivables are being collected more efficiently,

				and bills are being paid more quickly, so meeting current obligations shouldn't pose a problem.

				McGill's operating margin is improving; though high, non-operating revenues only tend to be a fraction of total revenues.

				Revenues as a measure of investments are quite low, but it appears that most equipment is fairly new, so there is

				current opportunity to take advantage of a fairly new infrastructure to increase total revenues. Additionally, long-term

				debt is quite low, so McGill could always borrow as need be if the need arose.
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0								Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81				2.06				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39				1.69				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18				0.26				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Average Collection Period (Days)				82				118				66				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				19				17				47				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81				95				58				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.12				0.06				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.02				0.11				0.05				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.14				0.14				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.44				0.50				0.08				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84				0.93				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46				3.50				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00				9.53				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95				0.38				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27				0.60				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10				4.29				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.50				1.53				4.06				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				In general, Hope Community's liquidity position improved: while as able

				to meet current obligations as before, collection time has decreased,

				and bills are being paid in a more timely manner.

				Assets are being used well, and the institution is profitable. In addition,

				Hope is not as highly leveraged before. However, it appears that its

				durable equipment is aging, which implies the need to make some

				major investments in the near future to continue to operate effectively.
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0								Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.10				2.20				2.06				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25				0.26				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				60				45				66				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				5				15				47				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				45				43				58				Current Liabilities / ((Total Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.03				0.10				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.12				0.20				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.04				1.10				0.93				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.54				3.58				3.50				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				3.50				5.70				9.53				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				2.18				1.10				0.38				Long-Term Debt / Equity

				Equity to Total Assets				0.42				0.55				0.60				Equity / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				2.10				3.20				4.06				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				St. Jude's' ability to meet short-term obligations decreased from

				20X0 to 20X1, collection time increased, and it could only

				survive on its own for a few days without external revenues.

				Time to pay bills has also increased slightly.

				Assets are being used less effectively, and the returns on

				investment have diminished as well, suggesting revenues are

				having a harder time offsetting expenses.

				Last, the hospital is more highly leveraged than before. All this

				suggests that the hospitral is headed for Chapter 11.
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				2.25				1.95				1.94				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.65				1.45				1.54				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.10				0.25				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				80				50				64				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				15				35				44				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				65				75				69				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				0.08				0.06				0.03				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				0.10				0.07				0.05				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.12				1.10				0.79				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				3.50				3.20				3.44				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				7.80				6.80				9.93				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				0.55				0.68				0.56				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.45				0.35				0.55				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				3.55				2.25				4.61				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Swayze is in good financial shape, but there is the opportunity for some improvement.

				Current obligations should be met without difficulty, but the low Acid Test Ratio and Days Cash on Hand suggest

				that perhaps more cash should be kept on hand. There is no evidence that Swayze  has a parent corporation,

				but if so, the parent could always step in as need be. While debts are being paid off faster, bills are being collected slower.

				Swayze has a healthy margin/return on its assets and investments, significantly above the average for hospitals

				of similar size. Revenues are strong, and equipment won't need replacing for a while. Furthermore, Swayze has

				lowered its debt and increased Net Assets, suggesting that it could easily borrow capital when the need arises.
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Current Ratio				0.50				1.60				2.18				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.02				0.35				0.35				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				120				80				67				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				5				15				46				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				95				75				54				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Operating Margin				-0.08				-0.01				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Assets				-0.01				0.02				0.03				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Total Asset Turnover				0.95				1.20				1.02				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover				0.75				1.00				3.59				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				10.01				7.85				9.86				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Long-Term Debt to Equity				3.11				2.10				0.21				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Equity to Total Assets				0.10				0				0.62				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Debt Service Coverage Ratio				1.25				2.01				3.35				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Avon Hospital has one foot in the grave, and the dirt under the other foot is starting to crumble.

				If this institution were once a castle, it was a castle made of sand.

				Avon is in danger of no longer being able to meet its current obligations. It is inept at being able

				to collect its bills, it is taking increasingly and unacceptably longer to pay off its debts, and it

				barely has the funds to survive on its own for only a few days.

				The institution is rapidly losing money, its assets are being used inefficiently, and it is very highly

				leveraged. In addition, its equipment is getting old and in need of replacement, but there is noplace

				else from which to draw funds. The only hope for this institution is for a governmental bailout,

				or else to be bought out by a conglomerate which has the funds necessary to turn it around.
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				Lake Community Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						20X1				Revenues				20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$20,000				89%				$17,000				89%				18%

				Other Operating Revenue		2,500				11%				2,000				11%				25%

				Total Revenues		22,500				100%				19,000				100%				18%

				Operating Expenses:

				Nursing Services		12,000				53%				10,000				53%				20%

				Administrative Services		4,000				18%				3,500				18%				14%

				(includes Bad Debt Expense of $100)

				Depreciation		1,000				4%				1,200				6%				-17%

				General Services		2,500				11%				2,500				13%				0%

				Fiscal Services		400				2%				400				2%				0%

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				16%				3,000				16%				17%

				Interest		1,000				4%				1,000				5%				0%

				Total Expenses		24,400				108%				21,600				114%				13%

				Income from Operations		(1,900)				-8%				(2,600)				-14%				-27%

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income / Contributions		3,000				13%				3,000				16%				0%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		1,100				5%				400				2%				175%

				Net Income		$1,100				5%				$400				2%				175%
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				Lake Community Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						20X1				Assets				20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$1,300				5%				$800				3%				63%

				Net Patient Accounts Receivables		3,500				14%				4,000				16%				-13%

				Inventories		2,000				8%				1,800				7%				11%

				Other Current Assets		100				0%				80				0%				25%

				Total Current Assets		6,900				27%				6,680				27%				3%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		21,000				83%				22,000				89%				-5%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				-26%				(5,500)				-22%				18%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		14,500				57%				16,500				67%				-12%

				Funded Depreciation / Board Designated Funds

				Cash and Short-Term Investments		4,000				16%				1,500				6%				167%

				Total Assets		$25,400				100%				$24,680				100%				3%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$3,000				12%				$3,200				13%				-6%

				Salaries Payable		30				0%				25				0%				20%

				Notes Payable		250				1%				300				1%				-17%

				Total Current Liabilities		3,280				13%				3,525				14%				-7%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		15,000				59%				18,000				73%				-17%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		15,000				59%				18,000				73%				-17%

				Net Assets		7,120				28%				3,155				13%				126%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$25,400				100%				$24,680				100%				3%
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.10				1.90				1.95				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.46				1.36				1.57				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.40				0.23				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				64				86				65				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Average Payment Period				51				63				43				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				20				14				66				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				(0.08)				(0.14)				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.13				0.16				0.04				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.04				0.02				0.04				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.15				0.13				0.09				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.89				0.77				0.85				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.55				1.15				3.45				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				6.50				4.58				10.01				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				2.11				5.71				0.48				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.28				0.13				0.56				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				2.10				1.40				4.30				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								2.98				2.50				3.73				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Though it is still losing money (negative operating margin), Lake's financial condition shows signs of improvement.

				Its debts are being paid off more quickly, collection time has decreased, and assets are being used more effectively.

				Lake is less highly leveraged than before, and its equipment should still last for a while. The institution has the

				opportunity to increase revenues and/or decrease costs and should be able to return to profitability.





Pr 4.22b

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontral and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				11%				$4,750				10%				-12%

				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				16%				6,500				13%				-8%

				Inventory		300				1%				250				1%				20%

				Prepaid Expenses		750				2%				800				2%				-6%

				Total Current Assets		11,250				29%				12,300				25%				-9%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		55,000				144%				60,000				123%				-8%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(30,000)				-78%				(25,000)				-51%				20%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				65%				35,000				72%				-29%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				5%				1,500				3%				33%

				Total Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				128%				-22%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$5,500				14%				$4,800				13%				15%

				Salaries Payable		1,075				3%				950				2%				13%

				Total Current Liabilities		6,575				17%				5,750				15%				14%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		20,000				52%				25,000				65%				-20%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				52%				25,000				65%				-20%

				Net Assets		11,675				31%				18,050				47%				-35%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				128%				-22%





Pr 4.22c

		

				Pine Island Regional Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				87%				$62,000				85%				-11%

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				8%				4,000				5%				25%

				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				5%				7,000				10%				-57%

				Total Revenues		63,000				100%				73,000				100%				-14%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		20,000				32%				25,000				34%				-20%

				Administrative Services		18,000				29%				22,000				30%				-18%

				Depreciation		5,000				8%				5,000				7%				0%

				Interest		4,000				6%				4,000				5%				0%

				General Services		8,000				13%				3,000				4%				167%

				Total Expenses		55,000				87%				59,000				81%				-7%

				Operating Income		8,000				13%				14,000				19%				-43%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				13%				14,000				19%				-43%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				13%				$14,000				19%				-43%





Pr 4-22

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.71				2.14				1.94				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.55				1.96				1.54				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.64				0.83				0.31				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				40				38				64				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				31				32				44				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				48				39				69				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.127				0.192				0.031				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.000				0.000				0.058				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.209				0.287				0.045				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.685				0.776				0.097				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.65				1.50				0.79				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				2.52				2.09				3.44				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				6.00				5.00				9.93				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.71				1.39				0.56				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.31				0.37				0.55				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				3.00				4.50				5.39				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

																4.61				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)





Pr 4.23a

		Pine Island Regional Hospital														Pine Island Regional Hospital														Pine Island Community Hospital																		Pine Island Community Hospital																		Pine Island Community Hospital

		Statement of Activities (000's)														Balance Sheet (Horizontal Analysis) (000's)														Financial Ratios																		Statement of Activities (Vertical Analysis) (000's)																		Balance Sheet (Horizontal Analysis) (000's)

		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0														For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0														For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0																		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0																		For Periods Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

												Horizontal														Horizontal

												Analysis														Analysis						12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				12/31/20X1 Formula				12/31/20X0 Formula										Vertical								Vertical										Vertical								Vertical

												% Change														% Change				Current Ratio		1.711				2.139				$11,250/ $6,575				$12,300/ $5,750						12/31/20X1				Analysis				12/31/20X0				Analysis				Assets		12/31/20X1				Analysis				12/31/20X0				Analysis

				12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X0->20X1				Assets		12/31/20X1				12/31/20X0				20X0->20X1				Quick Ratio		1.551				1.957				($4,200+6,000)/$6,575				($4,750+6,500)/$5,750																						Current Assets

																Current Assets														Acid Test Ratio		0.639				0.826				$4,200/$6,575				$4,750/$5,750				Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				87%				$62,000				85%				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				11%				$4,750				10%

		Net Patient Service Revenue		$55,000				$62,000				-11%				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$4,200				$4,750				-12%				Days in Accounts Receivable		39.818				38.266				$6,000/$150.68493				$6,500/$169.86301				Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				8%				4,000				5%				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				16%				6,500				13%

		Net Assets Released from Restriction		5,000				4,000				25%				Net Patient Receivables		6,000				6,500				-8%				(revenues per day)		150.685				169.863				$55,000/365				$62,000/365				Other Operating Revenue		3,000				5%				7,000				10%				Inventory		300				1%				250				1%

		Other Operating Revenue		3,000				7,000				-57%				Inventory		300				250				20%																						Total Revenues		63,000				100%				73,000				100%				Prepaid Expenses		750				2%				800				2%

		Total Revenues		63,000				73,000				-14%				Prepaid Expenses		750				800				-6%				Average Payment Period		47.998				38.866				$6,575/$136.98630				$5,750/$147.94521																						Total Current Assets		11,250				29%				12,300				25%

																Total Current Assets		11,250				12,300				-9%				(operating expenses-depreciation expense)/365		136.986				147.945				($55,000-$5,000)/365				($59,000-$5,000)/365				Expenses

		Expenses																												Days Cash on Hand		30.660				32.106				$4,200/$136.98630				$4,750/$147.94521				Nursing Services		20,000				32%				25,000				34%				Property, Plant and Equipment

		Nursing Services		20,000				25,000				-20%				Property, Plant and Equipment																																Administrative Services		18,000				29%				22,000				30%				Gross Property, Plant and Equipment		55,000				144%				60,000				123%

		Administrative Services		18,000				22,000				-18%				Gross Property, Plant and Equipment		55,000				60,000				-8%				Fixed Asset Turnover		2.520				2.086				$63,000/ $25,000				$73,000/$35,000				Depreciation		5,000				8%				5,000				7%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		30,000				78%				25,000				51%

		Depreciation		5,000				5,000				0%				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		30,000				25,000				20%				Total Asset Turnover		1.647				1.496				$63,000/ $38,250				$73,000/$48,800				Interest		4,000				6%				4,000				5%				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				65%				35,000				72%

		Interest		4,000				4,000				0%				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		25,000				35,000				-29%				Age of Plant		6.000				5.000				$30,000/$5,000				$25,000/$5,000				General Services		8,000				13%				3,000				4%

		General Services		8,000				3,000				167%																																				Total Expenses		55,000				87%				59,000				81%				Long-Term Investments		2,000				5%				1,500				3%

		Total Expenses		55,000				59,000				-7%				Long-Term Investments		2,000				1,500				33%				Operating Margin		0.127				0.192				$8,000/$63,000				$14,000/$73,000																						Total Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				100%

																Total Assets		$38,250				$48,800				-22%				Return on Assets		0.209				0.287				$8,000/$38,250				$14,000/$48,800				Operating Income		8,000				13%				14,000				19%

		Operating Income		8,000				14,000				-43%																		Return on Equity		0.685				0.776				$8,000/$11,675				$14,000/$18,050				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				13%				14,000				19%

		Excess of Revenues over Expenses		8,000				14,000				-43%				Liabilities and Net Assets														Non-Operating Revenue Ratio		0.079				0.055				$5,000/$63,000				$4,000/$73,000																						Liabilities and Net Assets

																Current Liabilities														Long-Term Debt to Equity (Net Assets)		1.713				1.385				$20,000/$11,675				$25,000/$18,050				Increase  (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				13%				$14,000				19%				Current Liabilities

		Increase  (Decrease) in Net Assets		$8,000				$14,000				-43%				Accounts Payable		$5,500				$4,800				15%				Equity (Net Assets) to Total Assets		0.305				0.370				$11,675/$38,250				$18,050/$48,800																						Accounts Payable		$5,500				14%				$4,800				10%

																Salaries Payable		1,075				950				13%				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		3.400				4.600				($8,000+5,000+4,000)/$5,000				($14,000+5,000+4,000)/$5,000																						Salaries Payable		1,075				3%				950				2%

																Total Current Liabilities		6,575				5,750				14%				Times Interest Earned		3.000				4.500				($8,000+4,000)/$4,000				($14,000+4,000)/$4,000																						Total Current Liabilities		6,575				17%				5,750				12%

																Long-Term Liabilities																																																		Long-Term Liabilities

																Bonds Payable		20,000				25,000				-20%																																								Bonds Payable		20,000				52%				25,000				51%

																Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				25,000				-20%																																								Total Long-Term Liabilities		20,000				52%				25,000				51%

																Net Assets		11,675				18,050				-35%																																								Net Assets		11,675				31%				18,050				37%

																Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				$48,800				-22%																																								Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$38,250				100%				$48,800				100%





Pr 4.23b

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash and Cash Equivalents		$3,800				5%				$8,750				14%				-57%

				Net Patient Receivables		15,000				20%				11,500				19%				30%

				Inventory		2,300				3%				1,250				2%				84%

				Prepaid Expenses		5,500				7%				4,500				7%				22%

				Total Current Assets		26,600				36%				26,000				42%				2%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		65,000				88%				40,000				65%				63%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(20,000)				-27%				(15,000)				-24%				33%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		45,000				61%				25,000				41%				80%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				3%				10,500				17%				-81%

				Total Assets		$73,600				100%				$61,500				100%				20%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$8,500				12%				$3,800				6%				124%

				Salaries Payable		950				1%				700				1%				36%

				Total Current Liabilities		9,450				13%				4,500				7%				110%

				Long-Term Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		40,000				54%				5,000				8%				700%

				Total Long-Term Liabilities		40,000				54%				5,000				8%				700%

				Net Assets		24,150				33%				52,000				85%				-54%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$73,600				100%				$61,500				100%				20%





Pr 4.23c

		

				Rocky Mountain Resort Hospital

				Statement of Operations (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in 000's)

				For the Years Ended 12/31/20X1 and 12/31/20X0

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Service Revenue		$45,000				67%				$30,000				65%				50%

				Net Assets Released from Restriction		12,000				18%				9,000				20%				33%

				Other Operating Revenue		10,000				15%				7,000				15%				43%

				Total Revenues		67,000				100%				46,000				100%				46%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		33,000				49%				31,000				67%				6%

				Administrative Services		13,000				19%				8,000				17%				63%

				Depreciation Expense		8,000				12%				4,000				9%				100%

				Interest Expense		4,000				6%				500				1%				700%

				General Services		5,000				7%				4,000				9%				25%

				Total Expenses		63,000				94%				47,500				103%				33%

				Operating Income		4,000				6%				(1,500)				-3%				-367%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		4,000				6%				(1,500)				-3%				-367%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$4,000				6%				($1,500)				-3%				-367%





Pr 4.24a

		

				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				2.81				5.78				2.18				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.99				4.50				1.76				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.40				1.94				0.35				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				122				140				67				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				25				73				46				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				63				38				54				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.06				(0.03)				0.02				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.18				0.20				0.05				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.05				(0.02)				0.03				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.17				(0.03)				0.06				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				0.91				0.75				1.02				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.49				1.84				3.59				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				2.50				3.75				9.86				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.66				0.10				0.21				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.33				0.85				0.62				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				2.00				(2.00)				2.85				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								3.56				1.67				3.35				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				20X1: Total debt payments = $4,500, Interest Expense = $4,000; therefore, principal payment = $500

				After having nearly been delivered a knockout punch, Rocky has come back strong.





Pr 4.24b

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Balance Sheet (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

										% Total								% Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Assets				12/31/20X0				Assets				20X0-20X1

				Current Assets:

				Cash & Cash Equivalents		$1,000				5%				$800				4%				25%

				Patient Accounts Receivables, Net		4,500				21%				5,500				24%				-18%

				Inventories		2,000				9%				1,800				8%				11%

				Other Current Assets		100				0%				80				0%				25%

				Total Current Assets		7,600				36%				8,180				36%				-7%

				Plant, Property, & Equipment

				Gross Plant, Property, & Equipment		18,000				85%				18,500				82%				-3%

				(less Accumulated Depreciation)		(6,500)				-31%				(5,500)				-24%				18%

				Net Property, Plant and Equipment		11,500				55%				13,000				57%				-12%

				Long-Term Investments		2,000				9%				1,500				7%				33%

				Total Assets		$21,100				100%				$22,680				100%				-7%

				Current Liabilities:

				Accounts Payable		$4,000				19%				$4,200				19%				-5%

				Salaries Payable		30				0%				25				0%				20%

				Notes payable		250				1%				300				1%				-17%

				Other Current Liabilities		0				0%				0				0%				N/A

				Total Current Liabilities		4,280				20%				4,525				20%				-5%

				Non-Current Liabilities:

				Bonds Payable		10,000				47%				12,000				53%				-17%

				Total Non-Current Liabilities		10,000				47%				12,000				53%				-17%

				Net Assets		6,820				32%				6,155				27%				11%

				Total Liabilities and Net Assets		$21,100				100%				$22,680				100%				-7%





Pr 4.24c

		

				Williamson Academic Medical Center

				Income Statement (Horizontal and Vertical Analyses) (in '000)

				For the Years Ended December 31, 20X0 and 20X1

										% of Total								% of Total				% Change

						12/31/20X1				Revenues				12/31/20X0				Revenues				20X0-20X1

				Revenues:

				Net Patient Revenues		$20,000				89%				$17,000				89%				18%

				Other Operating Revenues		2,500				11%				2,000				11%				25%

				Total Revenues		22,500				100%				19,000				100%				18%

				Expenses:

				Nursing Services		8,000				36%				7,000				37%				14%

				Administrative Services		4,000				18%				3,500				18%				14%

				(includes bad debt expense of $100,000)

				Depreciation		500				2%				500				3%				0%

				General Services		2,500				11%				2,500				13%				0%

				Fiscal Services		400				2%				400				2%				0%

				Professional/Ancillary Services		3,500				16%				3,000				16%				17%

				Interest		1,000				4%				1,000				5%				0%

				Total Expenses		19,900				88%				17,900				94%				11%

				Income from Operations		2,600				12%				1,100				6%				136%

				Non-Operating Income:

				Investment Income + Contributions		400				2%				2,000				11%				-80%

				Excess of Revenues over Expenses		3,000				13%				3,100				16%				-3%

				Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		$3,000				13%				$3,100				16%				-3%
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				Ratio				20X1				20X0				Standard				Formula

				Liquidity Ratios

				Current Ratio				1.78				1.81				1.84				Current Assets / Current Liabilities

				Quick Ratio				1.29				1.39				1.48				(Cash + Marketable Securities + Net Receivables) / Current Liabilities

				Acid Test Ratio				0.23				0.18				0.11				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / Current Liabilities

				Days in Accounts Receivable				82				118				68				Net Patient Accounts Receivables / (Net Patient Revenues / 365)

				Days Cash on Hand				19				17				45				(Cash + Marketable Securities) / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Average Payment Period (Days)				81				95				67				Current Liabilities / ((Operating Expenses - Depreciation Expense) / 365)

				Profitability Ratios

				Operating Margin				0.116				0.058				0.037				Operating Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Non-operating Revenue				0.018				0.105				0.087				Non-operating Revenues and Other Income / Total Operating Revenues

				Return on Total Assets				0.142				0.137				0.040				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Total Assets

				Return on Net Assets				0.440				0.504				0.095				Excess of Revenues over Expenses / Net Assets

				Activity Ratios

				Total Asset Turnover Ratio				1.07				0.84				0.81				Total Revenues / Total Assets

				Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio				1.96				1.46				3.62				Total Revenues / Net Plant and Equipment

				Age of Plant				13.00				11.00				9.74				Accumulated Depreciation / Depreciation Expense

				Capital Structure Ratios

				Long-Term Debt to Net Assets				1.47				1.95				0.64				Long-Term Debt / Net Assets

				Net Assets to Total Assets				0.32				0.27				0.52				Net Assets / Total Assets

				Times Interest Earned				4.00				4.10				4.31				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense

								3.00				3.07				5.59				(Excess of Revenues over Expenses + Interest Expense + Depreciation Expense) /

																				(Interest Expense + Principal Payments)

				Williamson's liquidity looks good: its ability to pay current debt has remained fairly constant and near the norm, but it is

				collecting and paying off debts faster than before. Except for non-operating revenue, which represents only a small

				portion of total revenues, the institution is quite profitable and is getting a healthy return on investments.

				One problem lies in the area of fixed assets: they are not being used as effectively as they could, and they are

				getting old. Unfortunately, Williamson is already more highly leveraged than are its peers, which suggests potential

				difficulties trying to borrow sufficient additional funds to replace aging equipment.





		

				Year				Current Ratio		=		Current Assets		/		Current Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 2.18

												(Cash +				Net Accounts				Current

				Year				Quick Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		+		Receivable)		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		+		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		+		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 1.76

								Acid Test				(Cash +				Current

				Year				Ratio		=		Marketable Securities		/		Liabilities

				20X1				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				20X0				0.00		=		$0		/		$0

				Standard = 0.35






